
A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 609

Check List of Australian Cicadidae

A. N. Burns, MSc. F. R. E. S.

The following Check List of Australian Cicadidae is intended

as a fore-runner to a proposed Monograph of the Family as repre-

sented in Australia, and lists all the species known up to 1956.

In 1904 Goding & Froggatt produced a Monograph of the

Australian Cicadidae ; this was followed in 1906 by a Synonymic

Catalogue of World species by Distant, and in which all Australian

species known up to that time were catalogued. Further new Aust-

ralian species have been added by Kirkaldy (1909), Ashton (1914),

and Hardy (1917), but since 1917 little other than notes about

existing species has been added.

This Check List contains all available information relative

to Australian Genera and Species ; with each generic name is given

the reference to the original description and designation of the

Genotype. Specific names in each Genus are arranged in alphabeti-

eal sequence, and the following information is added:

1. Distribution of the Species as given in the literature.

2. References to the literature including Synonymy etc.

3. Where known, the location of TYPES.
Abbreviations

:

The following abbreviations are used for the geographical

«distribution of Species:

N. T Northern Territory.

Nth. Austr Northern Australia.

Nth. Qld North Queensland.

Qld Queensland.

N. W. iVustr North-western Australia.

Centr. Austr Central Australia.

W. A Western Australia.

S. A South Australia.

N. S. W New South Wales.

Vic Victoria.

Tas Tasmania.



610 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Abbreviations used for the names of the Colleetions where TYPES
are housed are as follows:

Erit. Mus British Museum (Natural History)

London, England.

Nat. Mus National Museum of Victoria, Melbourne,

Australia.

Austr. Mus Australian Museum, Sydney, Australia.

Macl. Mus Macleay Museum, Sydney, Australia.

S. A. Mus South Australian Museum, Adelaide, South

Australia.

Specific names appear under each Generic name under which

they have been described or later transferred. Füll details of Syn-

onymy are given, thus äff Ording an easy ref erence to every possible

combination of Genus and Species.

Any additional inf ormation or criticism will be greatly apprec-

iated by the author.

It will be noted that the species Melampsalta castanea Goding

& Froggatt, has been placed in the genus Birrima, see note on
page 213.

Acknowledgements :

To the British Museum (Natural History) London, (Mr. Britton

and Mr. Izzard) for kindness in supplying list of TYPES in their

collection, and for answering many special enquiries. To Dr. J.

Evans and Mr. A. Musgrave of the Australian Museum, Sydney, for

assistance in checking references and listing TYPES and data in

their collection; to Dr. Giles of the South Australian Museum for

similar kindiy assistance; Mr. F. E. Wilson, Hon. Associate in Ento-

mology, National Museum of Victoria, for general assistance; Miss

Joyce Shaw, Librarian, National Museum of Victoria for valuable

help in obtaining various books of ref erence used in this work; to

C. S. I. B. O. and the New South Wales Department of Agriculture

for the loan of books and periodicals from their respective libra-

ries; and to Mr. A. Neboiss and Miss E. Matheson both of the Ento-

mology Department, National Museum of Victoria, for valuable

assistance in many aspects of this work. Thanks are also due to Dr.

E. Haaf, of the Museum G. Frey, Munich, Germany, for his kind-

ness in having this list printed.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 611

Family Cicadidae

Subfamily Cicadinae Distant.

Cicadinae Distant, 1889, "Mon. Orient. Cicad." : 13.

Genus Platypleura Amyot & Serville.

1
)

tepperi Goding & Froggatt.

Genus Thopha Amyot & Serville.

Thopha Amyot & Serville, 1843,
u

Hist. Hemip." : 471.

Genotype: Tettigonia saccata Fabricius, 1803, "Syst. Rhyng."

: 34.9.

colorata Distant N. W. Austr. Gentr. Austr. S. A.

Thopha colorata Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 20:411.

Thopha colorata Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:346.

Thopha colorata Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:89.

Type : Brit. Mus.

interclusa Walker —see Arunta interclusa (Walker)

nigricans Distant Qld. N. S. W.
Thopha nigricans Distant, 1910, Ann. Soc. ent. Belg. 54:415.

Type: Brit. Mus.

perulata Guerin —see Arunta perulata (Guerin)

saccata (Fabricius) Qld. N.S.W. Vic. S.A.

Tettigonia saccata Fabricius, 1803, "Syst. Rhyng." : 34.9.

Cicada saccata Germar, 1830, in Thon. "Ent. Arch." (2) : 5, 57.

Cicada saccata Guerin, 1838, Mag. Zool. 9:80, pl. 238.

Thopha saccata Amyot & Serville, 1843, "Hist. Hem." :471.

Thopha saccata Stal, 1869, "Hern. Fabr." 2:6, 1.

Thopha saccata Froggatt, 1903, Agric. Gaz. N. S. WT

. 14:340

and 419, fig. 3.

!) Although this species was described by Goding & Froggatt (1904), page

568 from three specimens allegedly collected by J. G. Tepper, it is doubtfully

referred to as an Australian species.



612 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Thopha saccata Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:571.

Thopha saccata Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn.*' 1:26.

Thopha saccata Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects" :348,

f ig. 154.

Thopha saccata Jarvis, 1912, Qld. Nat. : 229—232.

Thopha saccata Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:346.

Thopha saccata Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.) 33:

89.

Thopha saccata Musgrave, 1926, Aust. Mus. Mag. 2:405, figs.

Thopha saccata Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia & New
Zealand" : 162.

Thopha saccata McKeown, 1942, "Australian Insects" :98.

Type ?

sessiliba Distant N. T. Qld. Gentr. Austr. N. S. W.
Thopha sessiliba Distant, 1892, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (6) 9:314.

Thopha stentor Buckton, 1898, The Home Univ. Mag. etc.

(Haslemere) 1:37.

Thopha sessiliba Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N. S.W. 29:572.

Thopha sessiliba Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:26.

Thopha sessiliba Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects" : 349.

Thopha sessiliba Distant, 1912, "Gen. Ins." 142:21, pl. 3, figs.

17 a, b. c.

Thopha sessiliba Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

346.

Thopha sessiliba Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:89.

Thopha sessiliba Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia & New
Zealand" : 162.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Type of T. stentor Buckton?

stentor Bnckton —see Thopha sessiliba Distant.

Genus Arunta Distant.

Arunta Distant, 1904, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 14:302.

Genotype: Cicada perulata Guerin, 1830, "Voy. Coquille."

Zool. 2:180. pl. 10, figs. 5, 5a.

flava Ashton —see Arunta interclusa (Walker)



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 613

interclusa (Walker) Qld. N. S. W.
Thopha n. sp. Walker, 1851, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." pl. 1, fig. 6.

Thopha interclusa Walker, 1858, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." Suppl.

:5.

Henicopsaltria interclusa Stal, 1866, Berk ent. Zeitschr. 10:

171.

Henicopsaltria interclusa Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29:576.

Arunta interclusa Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:27.

Ärunta flava Ashton, 1912, Ree. Aust. Mus. 9:76, pl. 7,

figs. 1, 2.

Arunta interclusa Distant, 1912, Proc. Linn. Soc. N.S.W. 37:

600.

Arunta interclusa Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

346.

Arunta interclusa Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.) 33:

90.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Type of A. flava Ashton: Aust. Mus.

intermedia Ashton Qld.

Arunta intermedia Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. 33:91.

Type: ?

perulata (Guerin) Qld. N. S, W.
Cicada perulata Guerin, 1830, "Voy. Coquille." Zool. 2:180,

pl. 10, figs. 5, 5 a.

Thopha perulata Arayot & Serville, 1843, "Hist. Hemip." :471.

Henicopsaltria perulata Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29:575.

Arunta perulata Distant, 1906,
44

Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:27.

Cicada perulata Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects" :349.

Arunta perulata Distant, 1912, "Gen. Ins." 142:21, pl. 2, figs.

18 a, b, c.

Arunta perulata Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:346.

Arunta perulata Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.) 33:

90.

Type: ?



614 Enicom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Genus Cyclochila Amyot & Serville.

Cyclochila Amyot & Serville, 1843, "Hist. Heraip." : 470.

Genotype: Tettigonia australasiae Donovan, 1805, "Ins. New.

Holl." Hemip. pl. 29, fig. 1.

australasiae (Donovan) Qld. N. S. W. Vic. Tas ?

Tettigonia australasiae Donovan, 1805, "Ins. New. Holl."

Hemip. pl. 10, fig. 1.

Cicada olivacea Germar, 1830, in Thon. "Ent. Arch." 2:2, pl. 1.

Cicada olivacea Germar, 1834, in Silb. "Rev. Ent." 2:57.

Cicada olivacea Burmeister, 1839, "Handb. Ent." (2) :182.

Cyclochila australasiae Amyot & Serville, 1843, "Hist. Hemip."

:470.

Cyclochila australasiae McGoy, 1880, Prodr. Zool. Vict. decad.

5:57, pl. 1, fig. 1.

Cyclochila australasiae Lucas, 1887, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. 23:

173—178, pl. 1.

Cyclochila australasiae Froggatt, 1903, Agric. Gaz. N. S. W. 14

:

337, figs. 1—8.

Cyclochila australasiae Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29:569.

Cyclochila australasiae Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:28.

Cyclochila australasiae Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects"

:349. i

Cyclochila australasiae Ashton, 1912, Mein. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:

23.

Cyclochila australasiae Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:346.

Cyclochila australasiae Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 33:92.

Cyclochila australasiae Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia

& New Zealand" : 162, fig. Q9.

Cyclochila australasiae McKeown, 1942, "Australian Insects"

:98, figs. 95 and 97.

Type: ?

australasiae var. spreta Goding & Froggatt N. S. W. Vict.

Cyclochila australasiae var. spreta Goding & Froggatt, 1904,

Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S, W. 29 : 570.

Cyclochila australasiae var. spreta Ashton, 1912, Mem. nat.

Mus. Vict. 4:23.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 615

Cyclochila australasiae var. spreta Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy.

Soc. S.Aust. 38:346.

Cyclochila australasiae var. spreta Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy.

Soc. Vict. (N. &) 33:92.

Type: Mael. Mus.

laticosta Ashton —see Cyclochila virens Distant

virens Distant Qld.

Cyclochila virens Distant, 1906, Entomologist 39 : 148.

Cyclochila laticosta Ashton, 1912, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. 24 (N.

S.) :221, pl. 49, figs. la, b.

Cyclochila virens Distant, 1912, Proc. Linn. Soc. N.S.W. 37:

600.

Cyclochila virens Distant, 1912, "Gen. Ins." 142:22.

Cyclochila virens Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S.Aust. 38:

346.

Cyclochila virens Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.) 33:

92.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Type of C. laticosta Ashton: Coli. H. Ashton.

Genus Anapsaltoda Ashton.

Anapsaltoda Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. 33:96.

Genotype: Psaltoda pulchra Ashton, 1912, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict.

24:222.

pulchra (Ashton) Qld.

Psaltoda pulchra Ashton, 1912, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. 24:222,

pl. 1, figs. 3 a, b.

Psaltoda pulchra Distant, 1912, "Gen. Ins." 142:23.

Anapsaltoda pulchra Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. 33:96.

Type: Aust. Mus.

Genus Psaltoda Stal.

Psaltoda Stal, 1861, Ann. Soc. ent. Fr. (4) 1:613.

Genotype: Cicada moerens Germar, 1834, in Silb. "Rev. Ent."

2:67.

adonis Ashton Qld.

Psaltoda adonis Ashton, 1914, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. 27 (N. S.)

1:13, pl. 2, fig. 3.

Entom. Arbeiten aus dem MuseumGg. B rey, Bdi 8, H. 2 40



616 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Psaltoda adonis Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.) 33:

93.

Type : Aust. Mus.

argentata (Germar) Qld. N. S. W.
Cicada argentata Germar, 1834, in Silb. "Rev. Ent." 2:66.

Cicada plaga Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." 1: 109.

Cicada argentata Walker, 1850, ibid. :110.

Psaltoda argentata Stal, 1861, Ann. Soc. ent. Fr. (4) 1:614.

Cicada plaga Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :482.

Psaltoda argentata Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:590.

Psaltoda argentata Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:28.

Psaltoda plaga Kirkaldy, 1909, Canad. Ent. 41:391.

Psaltoda argentata Distant, 1912, "Gen. Ins." 142:23.

Psaltoda argentata Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

346.

Psaltoda argentata Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:93.

Type : Brit. Mus.

aurora Distant Qld.

Psaltoda aurora Distant, 1881, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. :644.

Psaltoda aurora Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:586.

Psaltoda aurora Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:29.

Psaltoda aurora Distant, 1912, "Gen. Ins." 142:23, pl. 3, figs.

20 a, b, c.

Psaltoda aurora Ashton, 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:24.

Psaltoda aurora Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N, S.) 33:

93.

Psaltoda aurora Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia & New
Zealand" : 162.

Type: Brit. Mus.

claripennis Ashton Qld.

Psaltoda claripennis Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:94.

Type: ?

f Lavescens Distant Qld. N. S. W.
Psaltoda [lavescens Distant, 1892, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (6) 10:

55.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australiern Cicadidae. 617

Psaltoda flavescens Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:587.

Psaltoda flavescens Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:29.

Psaltoda flavescens Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:93.

Type: Brit. Mus.

flavescens Froggatt —non Distant —see Henicopsaltria eydouxi

(Guerin)

fumipennis Ashton N. T. Qld.

Psaltoda fumipennis Ashton, 1912, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. 24:

222, pl. 49, f igs. 2 a, b.

Psaltoda fumipennis Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:346.

Psaltoda fumipennis Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:93.

Type: ?

harrisii (Leach) Qld. N. S. W.
Tettigonia Harrisii Leach, 1814, "Zool. Miscell." 1:89, pl. 39,

fig. 2.

Cicada dichroa Boisduval, 1832, **Voy. Astr." :613, pl. 10,

fig. 7.

Fidicina suhguttata Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." :95.

Psaltoda harrisi Stal, 1861, Ann. Soc. ent. Fr. (4) 1:614.

Fidicina subguttata Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :481.

Psaltoda harrisi Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:590.

Psaltoda harrisi Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:29.

Psaltoda harrisi Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects" :350.

Psaltoda harrisi Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:346.

Psaltoda harrisi Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.) 33:

94.

Type: ?

Type of C. dichroa Boisduval.?

Type of F. subguttata Walker.?

longirostris Chisholm N. S. W.
Psaltoda longirostris Chisholm, 1932, Aust. Nat. 8:131, figs.

Type : Aust. Mus.

40*



618 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

moerens (Germar) Qld. N. S. W. Vic. S. A. Tas.

Cicada moerens Germar, 1834, in Silb. "Rev. Eni." :67.

Psaltoda moerens Stal, 1861, Ann. Soc. ent. Fr. (4) 1:614.

Cicada moerens McCoy, 1880, "Prodr. Zool. Vic." 5:53, pl. 1,

figs. 1, 2.

Psaltoda moerens Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:585.

Psaltoda moerens Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:28.

Psaltoda moerens Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects" :349,

fig. 155.

Psaltoda moerens Ashton, 1912, Mein. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:23.

Psaltoda moerens Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

346.

Psaltoda moerens Ashton, 1914, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:92.

Psaltoda moerens Lea, 1926, S. Aust. Nat. 7:39.

Psaltoda moerens Raff, 1927, Vic. Nat. 43 Nov. : 200—204, pl.

figs. 1—5.

Psaltoda moerens Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia & New
Zealand" : 162.

Type: ?

pictibasis (Walker) Qld.

Cicada pictibasis Walker, 1858, "List. Horn. Br. Mus," Suppl.

:31.

Psaltoda pictibasis Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :483.

Psaltoda pictibasis Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:588.

Psaltoda pictibasis Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:28.

Psaltoda pictibasis Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:93.

Type: Brit. Mus.

plaga (Walker) —see Psaltoda argentata (Germar)

plebeia Goding & Froggatt N. S. W.
Psaltoda plebeia Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:589.

Psaltoda plebeia Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:29.

Type: Macl. Mus.

pulchra Ashton —see Anapsaltoda pulchra (Ashton)



A. N. Bums: Check List of Australiern Cicadidae. 619

Genus Neopsaltoda Distant.

Neopsaltoda Distant, 1910, Ann. Soc. ent. Belg. 54:415.

Type species: Neopsaltoda crassa Distant, 1910, ibid.

crassa Distant N-th Qld.

Neopsaltoda crassa Distant, 1910, Ann. Soc. ent. Belg. 54:415.

Neopsaltoda crassa Distant, 1912, "Gen. Ins." 142:24, pl. 4,

figs. 21a, b, c.

Neopsaltoda crassa Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:95.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Genus Henicopsaltria Stal.

Henicopsaltria Stal., 1866, "Hemip. Afric." 4:7.

Genotype: Cicada eydouxi Guerin, 1830, "Voy. Coquille."

Zool. 2:181.

eydouxi (Guerin) Qld. N. S. W.
Cicada Eydouxi Guerin, 1830, "Voy. Coquille." Zool. 2:181.

Henicopsaltria Eydouxi Stal, 1866, Berl. ent. Z. 10:171.

Psaltoda flavescens Froggatt, 1895, Proe. Linn. Soc. N. S. W.
:530.

Henicopsaltria eydouxi Froggatt, 1903, Agric.Gaz. N. S.W. 14:

420—421, fig. 1.

Henicopsaltria eydouxi Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29:574.

Henicopsaltria eydouxi Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:29.

Henicopsaltria eydouxi Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects"

:250, fig. 156.

Henicopsaltria eydouxi Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:347.

Henicopsaltria eydouxi Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 33:96.

Henicopsaltria eydouxi Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia

& Zealand" : 162.

Type: ?

fullo (Walker) —see Arenopsaltria fullo (Walker)

interclusa (Walker) —see Arunta interclusa (Walker)



620 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

kelsalli Distant Qld.

Henicopsaltria kelsalli Distant, 1910, Ann. Soc. ent. Belg. 54:

416.

Henicopsaltria kelsalli Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:347.

Henicopsaltria kelsalli Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 33:96«

Type: Brit. Mus.

nubivena (Walker) —see Arenopsaltria nubivena (Walker)

perulata (Guerin) —see Arunta perulata (Guerin)

pygmaea Distant —see Arenopsaltria pygmaea (Distant)

Genus Arenopsaltria Ashton.

Arenopsaltria Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.) 33:97.

Genotype : Fidicina fullo Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus."

:96.

fullo (Walker) W.A.
Fidicina fullo Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." :96.

Henicopsaltria fullo Stal, 1866, Berl. ent. Z. 10: 171.

Henicopsaltria fullo Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:577.

Henicopsaltria fullo Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:30.

Henicopsaltria fullo Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects" :162,

pl. 12.

Henicopsaltria fullo Distant, 1912, "Gen. Ins." 142:24, pl. 4,

figs. 22 a, b, c.

Arenopsaltria fullo Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:97.

Henicopsaltria fullo Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia &
New Zealand : 162.

Type: Brit. Mus.

nubivena (Walker) N-th.Qld. (?) S.A. Vic. Tas.

Fidicina nubivena Walker, 1838, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." Suppl.

: 17.

Henicopsaltria nubivena Stal, 1866, Berl. ent. Z. 10:171.

Henicopsaltria nubivena Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29:578.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 621

Henicopsaltria nubivena Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:30.

Henicopsaltria nubivena Ashton, 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict.

4:24, pl. 4, fig. K.

Henicopsaltria nubivena Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:347. '

Arenopsaltria nubivena Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 33:97.

Type: Brit. Mus.

pygmaea Distant S. \\ . Austr.

Henicopsaltria pygmaea Distant, 1904, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7)

:303.

Henicopsaltria pygmaea Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 30.

Arenopsaltria pygmaea Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 33:97.

Type: Brit. Mus.

unicolor Ashton W. A.

Arenopsaltria unicolor Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 33:98.

Type : Aust. Mus.

Genus Macrotristria Stal.

Macrotristria Stal, 1870, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :714.

Genotype: Macrotristria angularis Germar, 1834, in Silb. "Rev.

Eni." 2:68.

angularis (Germar) Qld. N. S. W. Vic. S. A.

Cicada angularis Germar, 1834, in Silb. "Rev. Ent." 2:68.

Fidicina angularis Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." :78.

Cicada angularis Stal, 1858, "Eugenies Resa." 4:269.

Macrotristria angularis Stal, 1870, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :714.

Macrotristria angularis Froggatt, 1895, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

W. :529.

Macrotristria angularis Froggatt, 1903, Agric. Gaz. N. S. W.
14:418, fig. 1.

Macrotristria angularis Froggatt, 1903, "Mise. Publ. No. 643."

:8, pl. 2, fig. 1.

Cicada angularis Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:580.

Macrotristria angularis Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:31.



622 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Macrotristria angularis Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects"

:350, fig. 157.

Macrotristria angularis Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:347.

Macrotristria angularis Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 33:99.

Macrotristria angularis Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia

& New Zealand" : 162.

Macrotristria angularis McKeown, 1942, "Australian Insects"

:98.

Type: ?

doddi Ashton N. T. N-th. Qld.

Macrotristria doddi Ashton, 1912, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. 24:223,

pl. 50, figs. 5 a, b.

Macrotristria doddi Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:101.

Type: Aust. Mus.

dorsalis Ashton N-th. Qld.

Macrotristria dorsalis Ashton, 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:

30, pl. 4, figs. 1, 2.

Macrotristria dorsalis Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 33:101.

Type : Nat. Mus., Cotypes : Aust. Mus.

extrema (Distant) N. T. Qld. N. W. Austr. W. A.

Cicada extrema Distant, 1892, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (6) 10:56.

Cicada extrema Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:583.

Macrotristria extrema Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:32.

Macrotristria extrema Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:347.

Macrotristria extrema Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 33:101.

Type: Brit. Mus.

f renchi Ashton N. T.

Macrotristria f renchi Ashton, 1914, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

27:12, pl. 2, fig. 2.

Macrotristria f renchi Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:102.

Type : Aust. Mus.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicariidae. 623

godingi Distant Qld. N. W. Austr.

Macrotristria godingi Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7)

20:412.

Macrotristria godingi Distant, 1912, "Gen. Ins." 142:26, pl. 3,

figs. 23 a, b, c.

Macrotristria godingi Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:99.

Type : Brit. Mus.

i) hieroglyphica (Goding & Froggatt) N. T. N. W. Austr. W. A.

Cicada hieroglyphica Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:581.

Rihana? hieroglyphica Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:38.

Cicada hieroglyphicalis Kirkaldy, 1910, Canad. Ent. 41:391.

Macrotristria hieroglyphica Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S.

Aust. 38:347.

Type : Mach Mus.

hillieri Distant Centr. Austr. S. A. W. A
Macrotristria hillieri Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7)

20:413.

Macrotristria hillieri Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

347.

Macrotristria hillieri Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:102.

Type: Brit. Mus.

intersecta (Walker) N. T. Qld.

Fidicina intersecta Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." :97.

Fidicina internata Walker, 1850, ibid. : 98.

Fidicina prasina Walker, 1850. ibid. : 100.

Fidicina prasina Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :481.

Cicada sylvaneUa Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:582.

Cicada intersecta Goding & Froggatt, 1904, ibid. :584.

Macrotristria intersecta Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 32.

Macrotristria sylvaneUa Distant, 1906, ibid. 1:32.

Macrotristria intersecta Distant, 1912, "Gen. Ins." 142:26.

Macrotristria intersecta Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:347.

1
) There is no reason for Kirkaldy changing the name of this speciesr

Goding & Frogatt's name has priority and was not preoccupied.



624 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Macrotristria intersecta Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 33:101.

Type: ?

Type of F. prasina Walker: Brit. Mus.

Type of F. internata Walker: Brit. Mus.

Type of C. sylvanella Goding & Froggatt: Macl. Mus.

maculicollis Ashton N-th. Qld.

Macrotristria maculicollis Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S.

Aust. 38:347, pl. 12, fig. 1.

Macrotristria maculicollis Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict.

(N. S.) 33:102.

Type : S. A. Mus., Cotypes : Aust. Mus.

nigronervosa Distant N-th. Qld. W. A.

Macrotristria nigronervosa Distant, 1904, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist.

(7) 14:329.

Macrotristria nigronervosa Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1

:

31.

Macrotristria nigronervosa Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict.

(N. S.) 33:100.

Type: Brit. Mus.

nigrosignata Distant N-th. Qld. W. A.

Macrotristria nigrosignata Distant, 1904, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond.

:673, pl. 29, figs. 7 a, b.

Macrotristria nigrosignata Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1

:

32.

Macrotristria nigrosignata Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S.

Aust. 38:348.

Macrotristria nigrosignata Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict.

(N. S.) 33:101.

Type : Brit. Mus.

occidentalis Distant W. A.

Macrotristria occidentalis Distant, 1912, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist.

(8) 10:438.

Macrotristria occidentalis Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. S. Aust.

38:348.

Macrotristria occidentalis Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict.

(N. S.) 33:102.

Type : Brit. Mus.



A. N. Bums: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 625

sylvana Distant —see Macrotristria sylvara (Distant)

sylvanella Goding & Froggatt —see Macrotristria int crsecta, (Wal-

ker)

sylvara (Distant) N-th. Qld.

Cicada sylvara Distant, 1901, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. :591,

pl. 16, figs. la, b.

Cicada sylvana Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

W. 29:580.

Macrotristria sylvara Distant, 1906,
u Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:31.

Macrotristria sylvara Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:347.

Macrotristria sylvara Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:100.

Type: Brit. Mus.

thophoides Ashton N.W.Austr. W. A.

Macrotristria thophoides Ashton, 1914, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 27:13, pl. 2, fig. 1, a.

Macrotristria thophoides Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 33:99.

Type : Aust. Mus.

vulpina Ashton W. A.

Macrotristria vulpina Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. S. Aust. 33:

348, pl. 12, fig. 2.

Macrotristria vulpina Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 33:102.

Type: S.A.Mus., Cotypes: Aust. Mus.

Genus Rihana Distant.

hieroglyphica (Goding & Froggatt) —see Macrotristria hierogly-

phica Goding & Froggatt.

Genus Cicada Linnaeus.

Cicada Linnaeus, 1758, "Syst. Nat." ed. 10, :434.

Genotype: Cicada plebeja Scopoli, 1763, "Ent. Garn." 117:345.

aaede Walker —see Melampsalta aaede (Walker)

abbreviata Walker —see Quintilia infans (Walker)



626 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

angularis Germar —see Macrotristria angularis (Germar)

angusta Walker —pee Melampsalta cruentata (Fabricius)

antica Walker —see Melampsalta mneme (Walker)

arche Walker —see Melampsalta telxiope (Walker)

arclus Walker —jsee Melampsalta encaustica (Germar)

argentata Germar —see Psaltoda argentata (Germar)

aurata Walker —see Ab riet a au rata (Walker)

basiflamma Walker —see Melampsalta torrida (Erichson)

bilinea Walker —see Melampsalta cruentata (Fabricius)

coleoptrata Walker —see Diemeniana coleoptrata (Walker)

congrua Walker —see Mardalana congrua (Walker)

connexa Walker —see Melampsalta torrida (Erichson)

convergens Walker —see Melampsalta convergens (Walker)

curvicosta Germar —see Abricta curvicosta (Germar)

damater Walker —see Melampsalta torrida (Erichson)

dichroa Boisduvai —see Psaltoda harrissi (Leach)

dolens Walker —see Melampsalta encaustica (Germar)

duplex Walker —see Melampsalta telxiope (Walker)

encaustica Germar —see Melampsalta encaustica (Germar)

extrema Distant —see Macrotristria extrema (Distant)

eydouxi Germar —see Henicopsaltria eydouxi (Guerin)

eydouxi Guerin —see Henicopsaltria eydouxi (Guerin)

graininea Distant Qld.

Cicada graminea Distant, 1904, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 14:

428.

Cicada graminea Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:39.

Cicada queenslandica Kirkaldy, 1910, Canad. Ent. 41:428.

x
) There is no reason for Kirkaldy changing the narae of this specics;

Distant's name has priority and was not preoccupied.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 627

Cicada graminea Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.) 33:

103.

Type: Brit. Mus.

hieroglyphica Goding & Froggatt —see Macrotristria hierogly-

phica Goding & Froggatt.

hieroglyphicalis Kirkaldy —see Macrotristria hieroglyphica (Dis-

tant)

incepta Walker —see Melampsalta incepta (Walker)

iucipiens Walker —see Melampsalta incipiens (Walker)

in f ans Walker —see Quintilia infans (Walker)

interrupta Walker —see Tettigia interrupta (Walker)

intersecta (Walker) —see Macrotristria intersecia (Walker)

interstans Walker —see Melampsalta labyrinthica (Walker)

juncta Walker —ßee Melampsalta juncta (Walker)

juvenis Walker —see Melampsalta encaustica (Germar)

latorea Walker —ßee Melampsalta latorea (Walker)

maculata Drury —ßee Gaeana maculata (Drury)

mannifera Linnaeus —see Dundubia mannifera (Linnaeus)

melanopygius Germar —see Melampsalta melanopygius (Germar)

rnelete Walker —ßee Melampsalta melete (Walker)

mneme Walker —see Melampsalta mneme (Walker)

moerens Germar —see Psaltoda moerens (Germar)

multifascia Walker —ßee Melampsalta multijascia (Walker)

nervosa Walker —ßee Melampsalta quadricincta (Walker)

obscurior Walker —see Melampsalta multifascia (Walker)

obtecta (Fabricius) —see Diceropyga obtecta (Fabricius)

olivacea Germar —ßee Cyclochila australasiae Donovan

perulata Guerin —see Arunta perulata (Guerin)

pictibasis Walker —ßee Psaltoda pictibasis (Walker)



628 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

plaga Walker —see Psaltoda argentata Germar

puer Walker —see Melampsalta puer (Walker)

quadricincta Walker —pee Melampsalta quadricincta (Walker)

queenslandica Kirkaldy —pee Cicada graminea Distant

rosea Walker —pee Melampsalta cruentata (Fabricius)

saccata (Fabricius) —see Thopha saccata (Fabricius)

sericeivittata Walker —see Urabunana sericeivittata (Walker)

singula Walker —see Melampsalta singula (Walker)

sylvanella Goding & Froggatt —see Macrotristria intersecta (Wal-

ker)

sylvana Distant —see Macrotristria sylvara (Distant)

sylvara Distant —see Macrotristria sylvara (Distant)

telxiope Walker —see Melampsalta telxiope (Walker)

tephrogaster Boisduval —see Abricta curvicosta (Germar)

themiscura Walker —see Melampsalta marginata (Leach)

torrida Erichson —see Melampsalta torrida (Erichson)

tristigma Germar —see Tamasa tristigma (Germar)

umbrimargo Walker —pee Kobonga umbrimargo (Walker)

vaginata Gmelin —pee Dundubia mannifera (Linnaeus)

varians Germar —see Birrima varians (Germar)

Genus Cryptotympana Stal.

Cryptotympana Stal, 1861
?

Ann. Soc. ent. Fr. (4) 1:613.

Genotype: Cryptotympana pustulata Fabricius, 1787, "Mant.

Ins." 2:266.

x
)

pustulata (Fabricius) Austr.?

Tettigonia pustulata Fabricius, 1787, "Mant. Ins." 2:266.

!) It is very doubtful that this species was ever collected in Australia,

therefore the reference to the original description only is given, all other synonymy
being omitted. There is a single specimen referred to by Goding & Froggatt, 1904,

in Proceedings of the Linnean Society of New South Wales, 29, page 592, being



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 629

Genus Dundubia Amyot & Serville.

Dundubia Amyot & Serville, 1843, "Hist. Hern." : 470.

Genotype: Dundubia mannifera Linnaeus, 1754, "Mus. Ad.

Frid." :84, excl. syn.

labyrinthica Walker —see Melampsalta labyrinthica (Walker)

1
) mannifera (Linnaeus) Austr. ?

Cicada mannifera Linnaeus, 1754, "Mus. Ad. Frid." :84, excl.

syn.

Genus Diceropyga Stal.

Diceropyga Stal, 1870, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :708.

Genotype: Diceropyga obtecta Fabricius, 1803, "Syst. Rhyng."

:35.

obtecta (Fabricius) N-th. Qld.

Tettigonia obtecta Fabricius, 1803, "Syst. Rhyng." : 35.

Cicada obtecta Germar, 1830, in Thon. "Ent. Aich." 2:5.

Dundubia bicaudata Walker, 1858, "List. Horn. Br. Mus."

Suppl. :9.

Cosmopsaltria bicaudata Stal, 1866, Berl. ent. Z. 10: 171.

Cosmopsaltria obtecta Stal, 1866, ibid. : 171.

Dundubia subapicalis Walker, 1867, J. Linn. Soc. (Zoo.) 10:87.

Cosmopsaltria obtecta Stal, 1869, "Hern. Fabr." 2:4.

Cosmopsaltria (Diceropyga) obtecta Stal, 1870, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak.

Forh." :708, note.

Cosmopsaltria obtecta Distant, 1890, "Mon. Orient. Cicad."

:67, pl. 5, figs. 13 a, b.

Diceropyga obtecta Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:62.

Diceropyga obtecta Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:104.

Type: ?

in the collection of the National Museum of Victoria, as Coming from Australia.

This specimen bears a label in the handwriting of Francis Walker, ^'Fidicina

atrata", Australia. Another small label reads, 'Named by F. Walker 1873*. In

Distant's Synonymic Cata'ogue of Homoptera, 1906, page 42, the localities for

this species are given as Malayan Archipelago, China, Japan, Australia.?

!) This species is doubtfully recorded from Australia, therefore the reference

to the original description only is given, all other synonymy being omitted. Dis-

tant, 1906, in h's ''Synonymic Cata ogue of Homoptera", page 53, gives localities,

India, Malaya, Australia.



630 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Subfamily Gaeaninae Distant.

Gaeaninae Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 15:304.

Genus Tettigia Amyot

Tettigia Amyot, 1847, Ann. Soc. ent. Fr. :152.

Genotype: Cicada orni Linnaeus, 1758, "Syst. Nat." ed. 10:

436, 17.

australiensis Kirkaldy —ßee Tettigia interrupta (Walker)

burkei (Distant) N-th. Qld.

Tibicen burkei Distant, 1882, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond., : 126,

pl. 7, figs. 3 a, b.

Tibicen burkei Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

W. 29:610.

Tettigia variegata Goding & Froggatt, 1904, ibid. :594, pl. 18,

figs. 9, 9 a.

Tettigia burkei Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:74.

Tettigia burkei Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:349.

Tettigia burkei Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.) 33:

106.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Type of Tettigia variegata Goding & Froggatt: Macl. Mus.

hilli Ashton N. T.

Tettigia hilli Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:357.

Tettigia hilli Ashton, 1914, ibid. :349.

Tettigia hilli Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.) 33:

106.

Type : Aust. Mus.

interrupta (Walker) W. A. N. S. W.
Cicada interrupta Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." 1: 175.

Tibicen interruptus Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:602.

Tettigia interrupta Distant, ,1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:74.

Tettigia australiensis Kirkaldy, 1909, Ganad. Ent. 41:391.

Tettigia interrupta Distant, 1914, "Gen. Ins." 158:3, pl. 1,

figs. la, b.

Tettigia interrupta Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:105.

Type: Brit. Mus.



A. N. Bums: Check List of Australian Cicadidae.

tristigma (Germar) —ßee Tamasa tristigma (Germar)

631

vaiiegata Goding & Froggatt —see Tettigia burkei (Distant)

Genus Tamasa Distant.

Tamasa Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 15:386.

Genotype: Tamasa tristigma Germar, 1834, in Silb. "Rev.

Ent." 2:9.

doddi Goding & Froggatt —see Tamasa tristigma (Germar)

kurandae Goding & Froggatt —see Tamasa tristigma (Germar)

rainbowi Ashton N. S. W.
Tamasa rainbowi Ashton, 1912, Ree. Aust. Mus. 9:106, figs.

41a, b.

Tamasa rainbowi Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:107.

Type: Aust. Mus.

tristigma (Germar) N. T. Qld. N. S. W. S. A.

Cicada tristigma Germar, 1834, in Silb. "Rev. Ent." 2:69.

Cicada tristigma Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." : 162.

Cicada tristigma Walker, 1851, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." pl. 1,

fig. 5.

Tettigia tristigma Stal, 1861, Ann. ent. Soc. Fr. :617.

Tettigia tristigma Goding & Froggat, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:594.

Tibicen doddi Goding & Froggatt, 1904, ibid. : 602.

Tibicen kurandae Goding & Froggatt, 1904, ibid. :605.

Tamasa tristigma Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 75.

Tamasa kurandae Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 22:

414.

Tamasa tristigma Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects" :351.

Tamasa tristigma Ashton, 1912, Mem. Nat. Mus. Vict. :29,

pl. 4, figs. ,1, 2.

Tamasa tristigma Distant, ,1914, "Gen. Ins." 158:4, pl. 1,

figs. 3 a, b.

Tamasa tristigma Ashton, ,1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

349.

Entom. Arbeiten aus demMuseumGg. Frey, Bd. 8, H. 2 41



632 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Tamasa tristigma Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

33:106.

Type: ?

Type of Tibicen doddi: Macl. Mus.

Genus Proarna Stal.

Proarna Stal, 1864, Stettin, ent. Ztg. 25:61.

Genotype: Cicada hilaris Germar, 1834, in Silb. "Rev. Ent."

2:69.

*) hilaris (Germar) Austr. ?

Cicada hilaris Germar, 1834, in Silb. "Rev. Ent." 2:69.

Tympanoterpes hilaris Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29:592.

Proarna hilaris Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:85.

Tympanoterpes hilaris Ashton, 1921, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 33:107.

Type: ?

Genus Fidicina Amyot & Serville.

angularis (Germar) —see Macrotristria angularis (Germar)

fullo Walker —see Arenopsaltria fullo (Walker)

interna ta Walker —see Macrotristria intersecta (Walker)

intersecta Walker —see Macrotristria intersecta (Walker)

nubivena Walker —see Arenopsaltria nubivena (Walker)

prasina Walker —see Macrotristria intersecta (Walker)

subguttata Walker —see Psaltoda harrissi (Leach)

Genus Gaeana Amyot & Serville.

!) maculata (Drury) Austr.?

x
) This species is not Australian, therefore only the reference to the original

description and three latest references have been given. Distant, 1906, in his

"'Synonymic Catalogue of Homoptera", page 85, gives the Antilles as locality.

x
) The Australian records are based on one specimen in the Macleay Museum

and two in the South Australian Museum; Goding & Froggatt, 1904, page 614.

It is not however, an Australian species; this information is supported by Dr. J.

E. Evans. (Australian Museum, Sydney.) Distant, 1906, page 101, gives the

locality ränge as India, Burma, and China.



A. N. Bums: Check List of Australian Cicadidae.

Subfamily Tibicininae Distant.

Tibicininae Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 15:304.

Genus Huechys Amyot & Serville.

Huechys Amyot & Serville, 1843, "Hern." :464.

Genotype: Cicada sanguinea De Geer, 1773, "Mem." 3:221,

18, pl. 33, fig. 17.

2) vidua White Austr.?

Huechys vidua White, 1846, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. :332.

Huechys vidua Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn; Soc.

N. S.W. 29:614, pl. 8, fig. 17.

Huechys vidua Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:114.

Type: ?

Genus Tibicina Amyot.

Tibicina Amyot, 1847, Ann. Soc. ent. Fr. : 154.

Genotype: Tibicina haematodes jScopoli, 1763, "Ent. Garn."

: 118, 347.

auratus Goding & Froggatt —see Abricta aurata (Walker)

borealis Goding & Froggatt —see Abricta borealis Goding & Frog-

gatt

burkei (Distant) —gee Tettigia burkei Distant

coleoptratus Walker —see Diemeniana coleoptrata Walker

curvicosta (Germar) —see Abricta curvicosta (Germar)

doddi (Goding & Froggatt) —see Tamasa tristigma (Germar)

flavus Goding & Froggatt —see Abricta '< flava (Goding & Frog-

gatt)

gilmorei Distant —see Burbunga gilmorei (Distant)

gregoryi Distant —see Famkalla gregoryi (Distant)

hirsutus Goding & Froggatt —see Abricta ? hirsuta (Goding &
Froggatt)

2
)

Goding & Froggatt's reference, 1904, page 614, is very doubtful, and

it has not been possible to locate the female specimen they refer to in the

National Museum collection. Distant, 1906, page 114, gives the locality as Malay
Peninsula.

41'



634 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

infam (Walker) —gee Quintilia infam (Walker)

interruptus (Walker) —see Tettigia interrupta Walker

kurandae Goding & froggatt —see Tamasa tristigma (Germar)

melanopygius (Germar) —ßpe Melampsalta melanopygia (Germar)

muelleri Distant —gee Farnkalla muelleri (Distant)

occidentalis Goding & Froggatt —see Abricta ? occidentalis (God-

ing & Froggatt)

ruber Goding & Froggatt —see Abricta ruber (Goding & Froggatt)

rubricinctus Goding & Froggatt Austr.

Tibicen rubricinctus Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:603.

Tibicina rubricinctus Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:125.

Type: Macl. Mus.

willsi Distant —see Abricta willsi (Distant)

Genus Venustria Goding & Froggatt

Venustria Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. W.
29:596.

Genotype: Venustria superba Goding & Froggatt, 1904, ibid.

:597.

superba Goding & Froggatt Qld.

Venustria superba Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:597, pl. ,19, figs. 7, 7a.

Venustria superba Distant, ,1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:129.

Type: ?

Genus Abricta Stal.

Abricta Stal, 1866, "Bern. Air." 4:26. (Tibicen, sub-gen. Ab-

ricta.)

Genotype: Abricta brunnea Fabricius, 1798, "Ent. Syst."

Suppl. : 517, 35—6.

aurata (Walker) N. S. W. Vict. Tas.

Cicada aurata Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." :215.

Cicada aurata Atkinson, ,1885, Jour. Asiatic. Soc. Bengal, 53:

230.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 635

Tibicen auratus Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:606.

Abricta aurata Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 130.

Abricta aurata Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects" :351.

Abricta aurata Ashton, 1912, Mem. Nat. Mus. Vict. 4:24, pl. 4,

%g-

Abricta aurata Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:349.

Abricta aurata Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia & New
Zealand" : 161.

Type: Brit. Mus.

borealis Goding & Froggatt W. A.

Tibicen borealis Goding <& Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:604.

Abricta ? borealis Pistant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:131.

Type : Macl. Mus.

burgessi Distant Qld.

Abricta burgessi Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 16:

28.

Abricta burgessi Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:131.

Type: Brit. Mus.

castanea Distant N.T. N-th.Austr. Qld.

Abricta castanea Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 16:27.

Abricta castanea Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn.'' 1:131.

Abricta castanea Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

349.

Type: Brit. Mus.

curvicosta (Germar) Qld. N. S. W.
Cicada curvicosta Germar, 1834, in Silb. "Rev. Eni." 2:66.

Cicada tephrogaster Boisduval, 1832, "Voy. d'Astr. Ent." :611,

pl. 10, fig. 5.

Tibicen curvicosta Stal, 1861, Ann. Soc. ent. Fr. 4:618.

Tibicen (Abricta) curvicosta jStal, 1866, "Hern. Afr." 4:26,

note.

Tibicina curvicosta Froggatt, 1903, Agric. Gaz. N. S. W. : 418.

Tibicina curvicosta Froggatt, 1903, "Mise. Pub. No. 643." :8,

pl. 2, fig. 4.

Tibicen curvicosta Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:599.



636 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Abricta curvicosta Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:130.

Abricta curvicosta Froggatt, 1907, "Australien Insects" :351.

Abricta curvicosta Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

349.

Abricta curvicosta Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia & New
Zealand" : 161.

Abricta curvicosta McKeown, 1942, "Australian Insects" :98.

Type: ?

doddi (Goding & Froggatt) —see Tamasa tristigma (Germar)

elseyi Distant N-th. Austr.

Abricta elseyi Distant, 1906, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 16:281.

Abricta elseyi Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 130.

Type: Brit. Mus.

'( flava (Goding & Froggatt) N-th. Qld.

Tibicen flavus Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

W. 29:610.

Note: Possibly Mardalana congrua : 611.

Abricta ? flava Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1: 131.

Type : Macl. Mus.

frenchi Distant Vic.

Abricta frenchi Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 22:415.

Type : Brit. Mus.

hirsuta (Goding & Froggatt) S. A.

Tibicen hirsutus Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:607.

Abricta ? hirsuta Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1: 131.

Type: Macl. Mus.

kurandae (Goding & Froggatt) —see Tamasa tristigma (Germar)

noctua Distant W. A.

Abricta noctua Distant, 1913, Ann. xMag. nat. Hist. (8) 12:487.

Abricta rufonigra Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

349, pl. 17, fig. 6.

Abricta rufonigera Distant, 1915, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8) 16:

53.



A. N Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 637

Abricta rufonigra Ashton, 1915, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 39: 91.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Type of Abricta j-ufonigra Ashton: S.A.Mus.

occidentalis (Goding & Froggatt) W. A.

Tibicen occidentalis Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:608.

Abricta ? occidentalis Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:131.

Type: Macl. Mus.

ruber (Goding & Froggatt) N. T. N. W. Austr. Qld. N. S. W. ?

Tibicen ruber Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

W. 29:600.

Abricta ? ruber Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1: 130.

Abricta ruber Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:349.

Type: Macl. Mus.

rujonigra Ashton —see Abricta noctua Distant

stalkeri Distant S. A.

Abricta stalkeri Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 20:415.

Type: Brit. Mus.

willsi (Distant) N. W. Austr. Qld. N. S. W.
Tibicen willsi Distant, 1882, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond. : 124, pl. 7,

figs. 4 a, b.

Tibicen willsi Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

W. 29:609.

Abricta willsi Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 131.

Abricta willsi Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects" :351.

Abricta willsi Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:349.

Type : Brit. Mus.

Genus Ueana Distant.

!) Ueana Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 16:28.

Genotype: Cicada lifuana Montrouzier, 1861, Ann. Soc. ent.

Fr. (4)1:70.

i) This is a New Caledonian species, see Distant's "Synonymic Catalogue of

Homoptera", 1906, page 132.



638 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Genus Parnkalla Distant.

Parnkalla Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 16:29.

Genotype: Tibicen muelleri Pistant, 1882, Proc. zool. Soc.

Lond. : 128, pl. 7, figs. 6 a, b.

gregoryi (Distant) Qld.

Tibicen gregoryi Distant, 1882, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond. :129,

pl. 7, figs. 7 a, b.

Tibicen gregoryi Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:611.

Parnkalla gregoryi Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:133.

Parnkalla gregoryi Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38

:

350.

Type: Brit. Mus.

magna Distant W. A.

Parnkalla magna Distant, 1913, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8) 12:

487.

Type : Brit. Mus.

muelleri (Distant) Qld.

Tibicen muelleri Distant, 1882, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond. : 128,

pl. 7, figs. 6 a, b.

Tibicen muelleri Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:611.

Parnkalla muelleri Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:133.

Parnkalla muelleri Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects" : 352.

Parnkalla muelleri Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

350.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Genus Burbunga Distant.

Burbunga Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 16:29.

Genotype: Tibicen gilmorei Pistant, 1882, Proc. zool. Soc.

Lond. :127.

albof asciata Distant S. A.

Burbunga albof asciata Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7)

20:417.

Type: Brit. Mus.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 639

aterrima Distant W. A.

Burbunga aterrima Distant, 1914, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8) 14:

62.

Type: Brit. Mus.

gilmorei (Distant) W. A. S. A.

Tibicen gilmorei Distant, 1882, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond. : 127,

pl. 7, figs. 8 a, b.

Tibicen gilmorei Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:605.

Burbunga gilmorei Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 133.

Burbunga gilmorei Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

350.

Burbunga gilmorei Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia &
New Zealand" : 161, pl. 12.

Type: Brit. Mus.

hillieri Distant Centr. Austr.

Burbunga hillieri Distant, 1906, Ann. Soc. ent. Belg. 50:154.

Type : Brit. Mus.

inornata Distant W. A. Centr. Austr.

Burbunga inornata Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 16:

29.

Burbunga inornata Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:133.

Burbunga inornata Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38

:

350.

Type: ?

venosa Distant Centr. Austr.

Burbunga venosa Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 20:

416.

Type : Brit. Mus.

Genus Kanakia Distant.

Kanakia Distant, 1892, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (6) 10:62.

Genotype: Kanakia typica Distant, 1892, ibid.

congrua Goding & Froggatt Qld.

Kanakia congrua Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:656.

Kanakia ? congrua Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 135.

Type : Macl. Mus.



640 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Genus Quintilia Stal.

Quintilia Stal, 1866, "Hern. Afr." 4:28. (Tibicen subgen. Quin-

tilia.)

Quintilia Karseh, 1890, Berl. ent. Z. 35:111, 116.

Genotype: Cicada rufiventris Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br.

Mus." 1:159.

inf ans (Walker) S. A.

Cicada inf ans Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." :201.

Tibicen inf ans Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :485.

Cicada abbreviata Walker, 1862, Journ. Ent. 1:303.

Tibicen inf ans Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

W. 29:612.

Quintilia inf ans Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:144.

Tibicen inf ans Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects" : 352.

Quintilia inf ans Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:350.

Type : Brit. Mus.

Genus Diemeniana Distant.

Diemenia Distant, (nom. preocc.) 1905, Ann. Soc. nat. Hist. (7)

16:206.

Diemeniana Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:140.

Genotype: Diemeniana coleoptrata Walker, 1950, "List. Horn.

Br. Mus." :223.

i) coleoptrata (Walker) Vic. Tas. S. A.

Cicada coleoptrata Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." :223.

Tibicen coleoptrata Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :485.

Tibicen coleoptratus Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:608.

Diemenia coleoptrata Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7)

16:206.

Diemeniana coleoptrata Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:

146.

Diemeniana tasmani Kirkaldy, 1909, Ganad. Ent. 41 : 390. n. n.

for coleoptrata Walker.

Diemeniana coleoptrata Ashton, 1912, Mein. nat. Mus. Vict.

4:24, pl. 4, fig. d.

Type : Brit. Mus.

1
) There is no reason for Kirkaldy changing the name of this species. Wai-

ker's name has priority and was not preoccupied.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 641

richesi Distant N. S. W.
Diemeniana richesi Distant, 1913, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8) 12:

488.

Type: Brit. Mus.

tasmani Kirkaldy —see Diemeniana coleoptrata (Walker)

tillyardi Hardy Tas.

Diemeniana tillyardi Hardy, 1917, Proc. roy. Soc. Tas. :69.

Type: Aust. Mus.

turneri Distant Tas.

Diemeniana turneri Distant, 1914, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8) 14:

325.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Genus Jassopsaltria Ashton.

Jassopsaltria Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:350.

Genotype: Jassopsaltria rufifacies Ashton, 1914, ibid.

rufifacies Ashton W. A.

Jassopsaltria rufifacies Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:350, pl. 12, %4.

Type: S.A. Mus.

Genus Gudanga Distant.

Gudanga Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 16:208.

Genotype: Gudanga boulayi Distant, 1905, ibid.

boulayi Distant W. A.

Gudanga boulayi Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 16:

208.

Gudanga boulayi Distant, 1906, "gyn. Cat. Horn." 1: 146.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Genus Paragudanga Distant.

Paragudanga Distant, 1913, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8) 12:488.

Genotype: Paragudanga browni Pistant, 1913, ibid. :489.

browni Distant W. A.

Paragudanga browni Distant, 1913, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8)

12:489.



642 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Paragudanga browni Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:350.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Genus Muda Distant.

2
) beccari (Distant) —see Melampsalta flava Goding & Froggatt

Genus Baeturia Stal.

Baeturia Stal, 1866, "Hern. Afr." 4:9. Berl. ent. Z. 10:171.

Genotype: Cicada conviva Stal, 1861, Stettin, ent. Ztg. 22: 151.

beccari Distant —see Muda beccari (Distant)

modesta Distant Qld.

Baeturia modesta Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 20:

418.

Type : Brit. Mus.

rufa Ashton Qld.

Baeturia rufa Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:350.

Type: S.A. Mus.

varicolor Distant Qld.

Baeturia varicolor Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 20:

418.

Type : Brit. Mus.

Genus Owra Ashton.

Owra Ashton, 1912, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. 24:224.

Genotype: Owra insignis Ashton, 1912, ibid.

insignis Ashton Qld.

Owra insignis Ashton, 1912, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.) 24:

224, pl. 51, fig. 69 a.

Type: Aust. Mus.

2
) Distant's Statement that Melampsalta flava Goding & Froggatt being

synonymous with Muda beccari Distant is not correct according to Ashton 1914.

See Melampsalta flava Goding & Froggatt.



A. N. Bums: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 643

Genus Chlorocysta Westwood.

Cystosoma, sub-gen. Chlorocysta Westwood, 1851, Ann. Mag.

nat. Hist. :208.

Glaucopsaltria Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

W. 29:657.

Genotype : Chlorocysta vitripennis Westwood, 1851, Ann. Mag.

nat. Hist. :208.

macrula Stal —see Mardalana congrua (Walker)

viridis (Goding & Froggatt) Qld.

Glaucopsaltria viridis Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29: 658.

Chlorocysta viridis Distant, 1906, ^Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:159.

Glaucopsaltria viridis Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects"

:352.

Type : Mach Mus.

vitripennis Westwood Qld. N. S. W.
Cystosoma (Chlorocysta) vitripennis Westwood, 1851, Ann.

Mag. nat. Hist. :208.

Chlorocysta vitripennis Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29: 659.

Chlorocysta vitripennis Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7)

16:215.

Chlorocysta vitripennis Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn. 5
' 1:

159.

Chldrocysta vitripenws Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects"

:352.

Type: ?

Genus Mardalana Distant.

Mardalana Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 16:215.

Genotype: Cicada congrua Walker, 1862, Journ. Ent. 1:303.

congrua (Walker) Qld.

Cicada congrua Walker, 1862, Journ. Ent. 1 : 303.

Chlorocysta macrula Stal, 1863, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. (3) 1:

575.

Chlorocysta macrula Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29:660.



644 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Tibicen flavus Goiding & Froggatt, 1904, ibid. : 610.

Mardalana congrua Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hiist. (7) 16:

216.

Mardalana cöngrua Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1: 159.

Mardalana cohgrua Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38

:

351.

Type: ?

Type of Chlor ocysta macrula Stal: Brit. Mus.

Type of Tibicen flavus Goding & Froggatt: ?

fumea Ashton Qld.

Mardalana fumea Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

351.

Type: S.A.Mus.

suf fusa Distant Qld.

Mardalana suf fusa Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 20:

418.

Type : Brit. Mus.

Genus Thaumatopsaltria Kirkaldy

Acrilla (noni. preocc.) Stal, 1863, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. (3) 1:

575.

Thaumatopsaltria Kirkaldy, 1900, Entomologist :242.

Genotype: Acrilla advpata Stal, 1863, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond.

(3) 1:575.

glauca Ashton N-th. Qld.

Thaumatopsaltria glauca Ashton, 1912, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict.

(N. S.) 24:225, pl. 51, figs. 8 a, b.

Type : Aust. Mus.

Genus Cystopsaltria Goding & Froggatt.

Cystopsaltria Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

W. 29:661.

Genotype : Cystopsaltria immaculata Goding & Froggatt, 1904,

ibid.

immaculata Goding & Froggatt Qld.

Cystopsaltria immaculata Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc.

Linn. Soc. N.S.W. 29:661, pl. 18, fig. la.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 645

Cysto\psaltria immaculata Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist.

(7)16:216.

Cystopsaltria immaculata Distant, 1906, ^Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:

160.

Cystopsaltria immaculata Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S.

Aust. 38:351.

Type : Mael. Mus.

Genus Froggattoides Distant.

Froggattoides Distant, 1910, Ann. Soc. ent. Belg. :418.

Genotype: Froggattoides typicus Distant, 1910, ibid.

typicus Distant Qld. W. A.

Froggattoides typicus Distant, 1910, Ann. Soc. ent. Belg. 54:

418.

Larrakeeya pallida Ashton, 1912, Ree. Aust. Mus. 9:78, pl. 7,

fig. 4.

Froggattoides typicus Distant, 1912, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. W.
37:601.

Froggattoides typica Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:356.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Type of Larrakeeya pallida Ashton: Aust. Mus.

Genus Melampsalta Amyot.

Melampsalta Amyot, 1847, Ann. Soc. ent. Fr. (2) 5:155. (351)

Pauropsalta Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. W.
29:615.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Genotype: Cicada musiva Germar, 1830, in Thon. "Ent. Arch."

(2) 2:7.

aaede (Walker) S. A.

Cicada aaede Walker, 1851, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." : 181.

Melampsalta aaede Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :484.

Melampsalta aaede Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:648.

Melampsalta aaede Distant, 1906,
uu

Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 170.

Melampsalta aaede Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

355.

Type: Brit. Mus.



646 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

abbreviata Walker —see Quintilia infam (Walker)

abbreviata Goding & Froggatt —see Melampsalta murrayenßis

Distant

abdominalis Distant N.S.W 7
. Vic. S.A.

Melampsalta abdominalis Distant, 1892, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist.

(6) 9:323.

Melampsalta abdominalis Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29:634.

Pauropsalta castanea Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29: 617.

Melampsalta abdominalis Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1

:

170.

Pauropsalta castanea Distant, ,1906, ibid. :179.

Melampsalta abdominalis Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects"

:353.

Melampsalta abdominalis Ashton, 1912, Mein. nat. Mus. Vict.

4:25.

Melampsalta abdominalis Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. jS.

Aust. 38:352.

Melampsalta abdominalis Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia

& New Zealand" ,: 161.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Type of Pauropsalta castanea Goding & Froggatt: Fe-

male, S.A. Mus.; Male, Macl. Mus.

adelaida Ashton N.T. S.A.

Melampsalta adelaida Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:354.

Type: S.A. Mus., Cotype: Aust. Mus.

angusta (Walker) —see Melampsalta cruentata (Fabricius)

annulata (Goding & Froggatt) —see Melampsalta encaustica (Ger-

mar)

apicata Ashton W. A.

Melamipsalta apicata Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:352.

Type: S.A. Mus.

arclus (Walker) —see Melairipsalta encaustica (Germar)



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 647

arenaria Distant N. S. W.
Melampsalta arenaria Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7)

20:422.

Melampsalta arenaria Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:353.

Cotypes: Macl. Mus., Aust. Mus.

atrata Goding & Froggatt N. S. W.
Melampsalta atrata Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:638.

Melampsalta atrata Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1 : 176.

Type: Macl. Mus.

basalis (Goding & Froggatt) N.T. Qld.

Pauropsalta basalis Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:625.

Pauropsalta basalis Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:179.

Pauropsalta basalis Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

355.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Jrans. ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: Macl. Mus.

bellatrix (Ashton) W. A.

Pauropsalta bellatrix Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38 :355.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: S.A.Mus., Cotypes: Aust. Mus.

bin <»la(a Goding & Froggatt S.A.

Melampsalta binotata Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29:643.

Melampsalta binotata Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn."' 1:176.

Melampsalta binotata Ashton, 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:

25, pl. 4, fig. h.

Melampsalta binotata Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:353.

Type: Macl. Mus.

borealis Goding & Froggatt N. T. S. A.

Pauropsalta borealis Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N. S.W. 29:627.

Entom. Arbeiten aus dem MuseumGg. Frey, Bd. 3, H. 2 42



648 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Pauropsalta borealis Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 179.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: Mach Mus.

brevis Ashton Qld.

Melampsalta brevis Ashton, 1912, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.S.)

24:225, pl. 57, figs. 7 a, b.

Type: Aust. Mus.

capistrata Ashton Qld.

Melampsalta capistrata Ashton, 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:

31, pl. 4, figs. c2, 3.

Type : Nat. Mus., Paratype : Aust. Mus.

castanea (Goding & Froggatt) Pauropsalta not Melampsalta —see

Melampsalta abdominalis Distant

castanea Goding & Froggatt —see Birrima castanea (Goding &
Froggatt)

convergens Walker W. A. S. A.

Cicada convergens Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." :114.

Melampsalta convergens Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh."

:484.

Melampsalta convergens Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:633.

Macrotristria intersecta Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:

32. (partim.)

Macrotristria convergens Distant, 1906, ibid. : 170.

Melampsalta convergens Distant, 1912, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.

W. 37:601.

Melampsalta landsboroughi var. convergens Ashton, 1912, Ree.

Aust. Mus. 9:79.

Melampsalta cylindrica Ashton, 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:

31, pl. 4, fig. 1.

Melampsalta convergens Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:352.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Type of M. cylindrica Ashton: Nat. Mus.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 649

cruentata (Fabricius) Vic. S.A. (Terra typica New Zealand)

Tettigonia cruentata Fabricius, 1775, "Syst. Ent." :680, 10.

Tettigonia cruentata Fabricius, 1781, "Sp. Ins." 2:320, 12.

Tettigonia cruentata Fabricius, 1787, "Mant. Ins." 2:267, 16.

Cicada cruentata Olivier, "Enc. Meth." 5:752, 28.

Cicada cruentata Gmelin, 1790, "Ed. Syst. Nat." 3:2096, 78.

Tettigonia cruentata Fabricius, 1792, "Ent. Syst." 4:22, 19.

Tettigonia cruentata Fabricius, 1803, "Syst. Rhyng." :39, 29.

Cicada sericea Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." 1:169.

Cicada angusta Walker, 1850, ibid. : 174.

Cicada rosea Walker, 1850, ibid. : 220.

Cicada bilinea Walker, 1858, "Horn. Br. Mus." Suppl. :34.

Cicada angusta Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :482.

Melampsalta rosea Stal, 1862, ibid. :484.

Melampsalta cruentata Stal, 1869, "Hern. Fabr." 2:116.

Cicada muta Hudson, 1890, Trans. N. Z. Inst. 23: 51.

Melampsalta angusta Distant, 1892, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (6)

9:326.

Melampsalta mutaKirhy, 1895, Trans. N. Z. Inst. 28:455.

Melampsalta angusta Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proe. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29:643.

Melampsalta cruentata Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1 : 172.

Melampsalta cruentata Ashtoln, 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:

25.

Melampsalta cruentata Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia

& New Zealand" : 161.

Type: ?

crucif era Ashton Qld.

Melampsalta crucifera Ashton, 1912, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 24:226, pl. 51, fig. 9a.

Type : Aust. Mus.

cuensis Distant W. A.

Melampsalta cuensis Distant, 1913, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8)

12:489.

Melampsalta hermannsburgensis Ashton nec Distant, 1914,

Trans, roy. Soc. S-Aust. 38:354.

Melampsalta cuensis Ashton, 1915, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

39:91.

Type: Brit. Mus.

42



650 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

cylindrica Ashton —see Melampsalta convergens Walker

dameli Distant Austr.

Pauropsalta dameli Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 16:

673.

Pauropsalta dameli Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 179.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: Brit. Mus.

denisoni Distant Qld. N.S.W. Vic. S.A.?

Melampsalta denisoni Distant, 1893, Ann. Soc. ent. Belg. 37:78.

Melampsalta kershawi Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29:636.

Melampsalta denisoni Goding & Froggatt, 1904, ibid. :636,

pl. 18, figs. 7, 7 a.

Melampsalta denisoni Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn. 1 : 174.

Melampsalta kershawi Distant, 1906, ibid. : 176.

Melampsalta denisoni Ashton, 1912, Mein. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:24.

Melampsalta denisoni Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:354.

Type : Brit. Mus.

Type of M. kershawi Goding & Froggatt: Nat. Mus.

dubia (Goding & Froggatt) S. A. Vic.

Pauropsalta dubia Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:621.

Pauropsalta dubia Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:170.

Pauropsalta dubia Ashton, 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:27.

Pauropsalta dubia Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

355.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: Macl. Mus.

elgneri (Ashton) Qld.

Pauropsalta elgneri Ashton, 1912, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

24:227, pl. 57, figs. 10 a, b.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: Aust. Mus.

einina (Goding & Froggatt) Qld.

Pauropsalta emmaGoding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:626, pl. 18, fig. 11.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 651

Pauropsalta emmaDistant, 1906, "Syh. Cat. Horn." 1 : 178.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type : Macl. Mus.

encaustica (Germar) N. S. W. Vic. S. A.

Cicada encaustica Germar, 1834, in Silb.
u Rev. Ent." 2 : 62.

Cicada arclus Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." : 184.

Cicada juvejiis Walker, 1850, ibid. : 188.

Cicada dolens Walker, 1850, ibid. : 190.

Melampsalta arclus Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :484.

Pauropsalta encaustica Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29:622.

Pauropsalta annulata Goding & Froggatt, 1904, ibid. : 620.

Pauropsalta encaustica Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 178.

Pauropsalta encaustica Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects"

:354.

Pauropsalta annulata Ashton, 1912, Ree. Aust. Mus. 9:80.

Pauropsalta encaustica Ashton, 1912, Mein. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:

27.

Pauropsalta encaustica Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:355.

Pauropsalta encaustica Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia

& New Zealand" : 161.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Melampsalta encaustica McKeown, 1942, "Australian Insects"

:98.

Type: ?

Type of Cicada arclus Walker: Brit. Mus.

Type of Cicada dolens Walker: Brit. Mus.

Type of Cicada juvenis Walker: Brit. Mus.

Type of Pauropsalta annulata Goding & Froggatt: Macl.

Mus.

endeavourensis (Distant) Qld.

Pauropsalta endeavourensis Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist.

(7) 20:242.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: Brit. Mus.

extensa (Goding & Froggatt) S. A.

Pauropsalta extensa Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29:618.



652 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Ed. 8, 1957

Pauropsalta externa Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:179.

Pauropsalta extenso. Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:355.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: S.A.Mus.

extrema (Distant) —gee Melampsalta melanopygia (Germar)

eyrei Distant Qld. Centr.Austr.

Melampsalta eyrei Distant, 1882, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond. : 130,

pl. 7, figs. 12 a, b.

Melampsalta eyrei Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:654.

Melampsalta eyrei Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:175.

Melampsalta eyrei Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects" : 354.

Melampsalta eyrei Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38

:

353.

Type: Brit. Mus.

flava Goding & Froggatt N. S. W.
Melampsalta flava Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:641.

Muda beccari Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:156.

Melampsalta flava (?) Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:353.

Type: S.A.Mus.

fletcheri Goding & Froggatt —see Melampsalta marginata

forresti Distant Qld.

Melampsalta forresti Distant, 1882, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond. :129,

pl. 7, figs. 10 a, b.

Melampsalta forresti Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29: 651.

Melampsalta forresti Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:171.

Type: Brit. Mus.

froggatti Distant Qld.

Melampsalta froggatti Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7)

20:419.

Melampsalta froggatti Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:354.

Type: Brit. Mus.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 653

fulva Goding & Froggatt N. S. W.
Melampsalta fulva Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:648.

Melampsalta fulva Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:176.

Type : Nat. Mus.

f uscomarginata Distant N. S. W.
Pauropsalta f uscomarginata Distant, 1914, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist.

(8)14:63.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: Brit. Mus.

geisha Distant Qld.

Melampsalta geisha Distant, 1915, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8) 16:

50.

Type : Brit. Mus.

godingi Distant —see Kobonga godingi (Distant)

graminis Goding & Froggatt S. A.

Melampsalta graminis Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29: 652.

Melampsalta graminis Distant, 1906. "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:177.

Type: Macl. Mus.

hackeri Distant Qld.

Melampsalta hackeri Distant, 1915, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8)

16:51.

Type : Brit. Mus.

hermannsburgensis Distant Gentr. Austr. W. A.

Melampsalta hermannsburgensis Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat.

Hist. (7) 20:419.

Type : Brit. Mus.

hermannsburgensis Ashton nee Distant —see Melampsalta cuensis

Distant

incepta (Walker) N. S. W. S. A.

Cicada incepta Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." : 187.

Melampsalta incepta Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :484.

Melampsalta incepta Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:650.



654 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Melampsalta incepta Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:170.

Melampsalta incepta Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Äust.

38:353.

Type : Brit. Mus.

incipiens (Walker) S.A.

Cicada incipiens Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." : 189.

Pauropsalta incipiens Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29: 623.

Melampsalta incipiens Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:175.

Melampsalta incipiens Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:354.

Type : Brit. Mus.

inf uscata Goding & Froggatt S. A.

Melampsalta infuscata Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29:641.

Melampsalta infuscata Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1 : 176.

Type : Macl. Mus.

interstans (Walker) —see Melampsalta labyrinthica (Walker)

issoides Distant Austr.

issoides Walker MS.

Melampsalta issoides Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7)

16:272.

Melampsalta issoides Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:174.

Type: Brit. Mus.

juncta Walker Austr.

Cicada juncta Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." 1:176.

Melampsalta juncta Stal, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :484.

Melampsalta juncta Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:174.

Type : Brit. Mus.

kershawi Goding & Froggatt —see Melampsalta denisoni Distant

kewellensis Distant Vic.

Melampsalta kewellensis Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist.

(7) 20:420.

Type : Brit. Mus.



A. N. Bums: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 655

I aber u lata Distant Qlcl. N. S. W.
Melampsalta labeculata Distant, 1892, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (6)

10:66.

Melampsalta labeculata Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29:633.

Melampsalta labeculata Distant, 1906, ""Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:

174.

Melampsalta labeculata Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:352.

Type: Brit. Mus.

labyrinthica (Walker) S. A.

Dundubia labyrinthica Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus."

: 75.

Cicada interstans Walker, 1858, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." Suppl.

:32.

Melampsalta labyrinthica Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh."

:484.

Melampsalta interstans Stal, 1862, ibid. :484.

Melampsalta labyrinthica Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc.

Linn. Soc. N.S.W. 29:646.

Melampsalta labyrinthica Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:

174.

Melampsalta labyrinthica Ashton, 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict.

4:26.

Melampsalta labyrinthica Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S.

Aust. 38:353.

Type : Brit. Mus.

Type of Cicada interstans Walker: Brit. Mus.

lactea Distant Austr.

Melampsalta lactea Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 16:

271.

Melampsalta lactea Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1 : 174.

Type : Brit. Mus.

landsboroughi Distant Qld. N. S. W. Vic. S. A.

Melampsalta landsboroughi Distant, 1882, Proc. zool. Soc.

Lond. : 131, pl. 7, figs. 14 a, b.

Melampsalta landsboroughi Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc.

Linn. Soc. N.S.W. 29:639.



656 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Melampsalta telxiope Goding & Froggatt nec Walker, 1904,

Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S, W. 29 : 642.

Melampsalta tristrigata Goding & Froggatt, 1904, ibid. : 653.

Melampsalta landsboroughi Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn."

1:170.

Melampsalta tristrigata Distant, 1906, ibid. : 177.

Melampsalta landsboroughi Ashton, 1912, Ree. Aust. Mus. 9:

79.

Melampsalta landsboroughi Ashton, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:

26.

Melampsalta landsboroughi Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S.

Aust. 38:353.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Type of M. tristrigata Goding & Froggatt: S.A.Mus, and

Mach Mus.

landsboroughi var. convergens Ashton —see Melampsalta conver-

gens

latorea (Walker) Austr.

Cicada latorea Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." : 183.

Melampsalta latorea Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :484.

Melampsalta latorea Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:650.

Melampsalta latorea Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:171.

Type: Brit. Mus.

leichardti (Distant) —see Urahunana leichardti (Distant)

leurensis Goding & Froggatt —see Melampsalta mneme (Walker)

lineola Ashton W. A.

Pauropsalta lineola Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

357.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: S.A.Mus.

mackinlayi Distant Qld.

Melampsalta mackinlayi Distant, 1882, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond.

:130, pl. 7, figs. 13a, b.

Melampsalta mackinlayi Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29:652.



A. N. Bums: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 657

Melampsalta mackinlayi Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1

:

171.

Type: Brit. Mus.

marginata (Leach) N.T. N.S.W. S.A. Tas.

Tettigofiia marginata Leach, 1814, Zool. Mise. 1:89, pl. 39.

%2.

Cicada themiscura Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." 1 : 177.

Melampsalta marginata Stal, 1861, Ann. Soc. ent. Fr. (4) 1:

619.

Melampsalta themiscura Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh."

:484.

Melampsalta fletcheri Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29:640.

Melampsalta marginata Goding & Froggatt, 1904, ibid. : 646.

Melampsalta marginata Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1

:

170.

Melampsalta fletcheri Distant, 1906, ibid. :176.

Melampsalta marginata Ashton, 1912, Ree. Aust. Mus. 9 :80.

Melampsalta marginata Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:353.

Type: ?

Type of Cicada themiscura Walker: ?

Type of Melampsalta fletcheri Goding & Froggatt: Male,

Nat. Mus., Female,Macl. Mus.

melanopygia (Germar) N.T. Qld.

Cicada melanopygia Germar, 1834, in Silb. "Rev. Ent." 2:59.

Tibicen melanopygius Stal, 1861, Ann. Soc. ent. Fr. :618.

Melampsalta extrema Distant, 1892, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (6)

9:179.

Tibicen melanopygius Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29:601.

Pauropsalta extrema Goding & Froggatt, 1904, ibid. : 619.

Pauropsalta nigristriga Goding & Froggatt, 1904, ibid. :619.

Pauropsalta melanopygia Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1

:

179.

Pauropsalta melanopygia Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S.

Aust. 38:355.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: ?



658 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Type of Melampsalta extrema Distant: ?

Type of Pauropsalta nigristriata Goding & Froggatt:

Mael. Mus.

melcte Walker W. A.

Cicada melete Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." :179.

Melampsalta melete Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :484.

Melampsalta melete Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:649.

Melampsalta melete Distant, 1906, "pyn. Cat. Horn." 1:175.

Melampsalta melete Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:355.

Type : Brit. Mus.

minima (Goding & Froggatt) N.T. Qld. Centr. Austr. S.A.

Pauropsalta minima Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:628.

Pauropsalta minima Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:179.

Pauropsalta minima Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:355.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: S. A. Mus.

mixta (Distant) N.S.W..

Pauropsalta mixta Distant, 1914, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8) 14:

64.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type : Brit. Mus.

mneme (Walker) N.S.W. S.A. Vic. Tas.

Cicada mnemeWalker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." :181.

Cicada antica Walker, 1850, ibid. : 182.

Melampsalta mneme Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :484.

Pauropsalta leurensis Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29:616, pl. 18, fig. 8 a.

Pauropsalta prolongata Goding & Froggatt, 1904, ibid. :618.

Pauropsalta mneme Goding & Froggatt, 1904, ibid. :622.

Pauropsalta prolongata Distant, 1906,
uSyn. Cat. Horn." 1:

179.

Pauropsalta mnemeDistant, 1906, ibid. : 178.

Pauropsalta mnemeAshton, 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:27.



A. N. Burns: Check List oE Australiern Cicadidae. 659

Pauropsalta mnemeAshton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

355.

Pauropsalta mneme Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia &
New Zealand" : 161, pl. 12.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Type of Cicada antica Walker: Brit. Mus.

Type of Pauropsalta leurensis Goding & Froggatt: Macl.

Mus.

Type of Pauropsalta prolongata Goding & Froggatt: S.A.

Mus.

multif ascia (Walker) N. S. W. S. A.

Cicada multif ascia Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." : 185.

Cicada obscurior Walker, 1850, ibid. : 187.

Melampsalta multifascia Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh."

:484.

Pauropsalta multif ascia Goding & Froggatt, (part) 1904, Proc.

Linn. Soc. N. S.W. 29:625.

Melampsalta multif ascia Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1

:

175.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Type of Cicada obscurior Walker: Brit. Mus.

murrayensis Distant N.S.W. Vic.

Melampsalta murrayensis Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist.

(7) 20:421.

Melampsalta abbreviata Goding & Froggatt nec Walker, 1904,

Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S. W. 29:649.

Melampsalta murrayensis Ashton, 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict.

4:25.

Melampsalta murrayensis Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S.

Aust. 38:353.

Type: Brit. Mus.

nebulosa Goding & Froggatt Qld. N.S.W.

Melampsalta nebulosa Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29:647.

Melampsalta nebulosa Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1: 176.

Type: ?

nervosa Walker —see Melampsalta quadricineta (Walker)



660 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

nigristriga (Goding & Froggatt) —see Melampsalta melanopygia

Germar

nodicosta (Goding & Froggatt) W.A.
Pauropsalta nodicosta Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29:621.

Pauropsalta nodicosta Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 179.

Pauropsalta nodicosta Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects"

:354.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: Mael. Mus.

oldfieldi Distant Qld.

Melampsalta oldfieldi Distant, 1883, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond.

: 191.

Melampsalta oldfieldi Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29:642.

Melampsalta oldfieldi Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 175.

Melampsalta oldfieldi Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:353.

Type : Brit. Mus.

oxleyi Distant Qld.

Melampsalta oxleyi Distant, 1882, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond. :131.

Melampsalta oxleyi Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:655.

Melampsalta oxleyi Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:174.

Melampsalta oxleyi Ashton, 1912, Mein. nat. Mus. Vier. 4:26.

Type: ?

prolongata (Goding & Froggatt) —see Melampsalta mnemeWal-

ker

puer (Walker) S. A.

Cicada puer Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." :200.

Melampsalta puer Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :484.

Melampsalta puer Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:626.

Melampsalta puer Distant, 1906. "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:175.

Type: Brit. Mus.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 661

quadricincta (Walker) Austr. (New Zealand)

Cicada quadricincta Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." :191.

Cicada nervosa Walker, 1850, ibid. :213.

Melampsalta nervosa Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :484.

Melampsalta quadricincta Stal, 1862, ibid. :484.

Melampsalta mangu B. White, 1879, Ent. mon. Mag. 15:214.

Cicada cassiope Hudson, 1890, Trans. N. Z. Inst. 23 : 54.

Melampsalta nervosa Distant, 1892, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (6)

9:327.

Melampsalta nervosa Distant, 1892, ibid. :67.

Melampsalta cassiope Kirby, 1895, Trans. N. Z. Inst. 28:457.

Melampsalta mangu Kirby, 1895, ibid. :457.

Melampsalta quadricincta Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc.

Linn. Soc. N.S.W. 29:645.

Melampsalta quadricincta Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:

171.

Type : Brit. Mus.

Type of Cicada nervosa Walker: ?

Type of Melampsalta mangu B. White: (New Zealand) ?

Type of Cicada cassiope Hudson: (New Zealand) ?

rosea (Walker) —see Melampsalta cruentata (Fabricius)

rubea Goding & Froggatt Qld.

Melampsalta rubea Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:651.

Melampsalta rubea Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:176.

Type : Macl. Mus.

rubra (Goding & Froggatt) Vic.

Pauropsalta rubra Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:623.

Pauropsalta rubra Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1 : 179.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: Nat. Mus.

rubricincta Goding & Froggatt W. A.

Melampsalta rubricincta Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29:644.

Melampsalta rubricincta Distant, 1906,
4i

Syn. Cat. Horn." 1

:

176.



662 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Melampsalta rubricincta Ashton, 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict.

4:29, pl. 4, fig. j.

Type: Nat. Mus.

rubristrigata Goding & Froggatt S. A.

Melampsalta rubristrigata Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc.

Linn. Soc. N. S.W. 29:638.

Melampsalta rubristrigata Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:

176.

Melampsalta rubristrigata Ashton, 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict.

4:26.

Melampsalta rubristrigata Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S.

Aust. 38:353.

Types : S. A. Mus. and Mach Mus.

sancta (Distant) W. A.

Melampsalta sancta Distant, 1913, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8)

12:490.

Type: Brit. Mus.

sericeivilta (Walker) —see Urabunana sericeivitta (Walker)

signata Distant W. A.

Pauropsalta signata Distant, 1914, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8)

14:64.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type : Brit. Mus.

singula (Walker) Austr.

Cicada singula Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." 1 : 186.

Melampsalta multifascia Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh."

:484.

Pauropsalta multifascia Goding & Froggatt, (part) 1904, Proc.

Linn. Soc. N. S.W. 29:625.

Melampsalta singula Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:175.

Type: Brit. Mus.

spinosa Goding & Froggatt (Male only) iVustr.

Melampsalta spinosa Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:635.

Melampsalta spinosa Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn/' 1:176.

Melampsalta spinosa (Male not Female) Ashton, 1914, Trans.

roy. Soc. S.Aust. 38:352.

Type: Mach Mus.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australiern Cicadidae. 663

spinosa Goding & Froggatt (Female only) —see Melampsalta tor-

rida (Erichson)

spreta Goding & Froggatt Tas.

Melampsalta spreta Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:647.

Melampsalta spreta Distant, 1906,
4i

Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:176.

Type: Nat. Mus.

stigmatica Distant S.A.

Pauropsalta stigmatica Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7)

16:273.

Pauropsalta stigmatica Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:179.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: Brit. Mus.

stradbrokensis Distant Qld.

Melampsalta stradbrokensis Distant, 1915, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist.

(8) 16:50.

Type: Brit. Mus.

subgulosa Ashton W. A.

Melampsalta subgulosa Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Au st.

38:354.

Melampsalta subgulosa Ashton, 1915, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

39:91.

Type: S.A. Mus., Cotypes: Aust. Mus.

subolivacea Ashton N. S. W.
Pauropsalta subolivacea Ashton, 1912, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N.

S.) 24:228, pl. 51, figs. IIa, b.

Melampsalta Myers, 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.

Type: Aust. Mus.

sulcata Distant N-th. Qld.

Melampsalta sulcata Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7)

20:421.

Type: Brit. Mus.

telxiope (Walker) Austr.

Cicada telxiope Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." : 194.

Cicada duplex Walker, 1850, ibid. : 194.

Entom. Arbeiten aus dem MuseumGg. Frey, Bd. 8, H. 2 43



664 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Cicada arche Walker, 1850, ibid. : 194.

Cicada telxiope Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :484.

Melampsalta telxiope Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:172.

Type : Brit. Mus.

Type of Cicada arche Walker: Brit. Mus.

Type of Cicada duplex Walker: Brit. Mus.

telxiop? Goding & Froggatt nec Walker —see Melampsalta lands-

boroughi Distant.

themiscura (Walker) —see Melampsalta marginata (Leach)

tigris Ashton S. A.

Melampsalta tigris Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

352.

Type: S. A. Mus.

toowoombae Distant Qldj

Melampsalta toowoombae Distant, 1915, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist.

(8) 16:52.

Type : Brit. Mus.

torrida (Erichson) Qld. N.S.W. Vic. Tas

Cicada torrida Erichson, 1842, "Arch. f. Nat." :286.

Cicada basiflamma Walker, 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." : 170.

Cicada connexa Walker, 1850, ibid. : 173.

Cicada damater Walker, 1850, ibid. :178.

Cicada basiflamma Stal, 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." :484.

Melampsalta damater Stal, 1862, ibid. : 484.

Melampsalta torrida Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:631.

Melampsalta spinosa (Male not Female) Goding & Froggatt,

1904, ibid. :635.

Melampsalta torrida Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:169.

Melampsalta torrida Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects":

:353.

Melampsalta torrida Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

352.

Melampsalta torrida Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia &
New ZeaLand" : 161.

Type: ?

Type of Cicada connexa Walker: Brit. Mus.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 665

Type of Cicada basiflamma Walker: ?

Type of Cicada damater Walker: ?

Type of Melampsalta spinosa Goding & Froggatt: (Fe-

male) S.A.Mus.

tristrigata Goding & Froggatt —see Melampsalta landsboroughi

Distant

umbrimargo (Walker) —gee Kobonga umbrimargo (Walker)

varians (Germar) —see Birrima varians (Germar)

viridicincta Ashton W. A.

Melampsalta viridicincta Ashton, 1912, Ree. Aust. Mus. 9:78,

pl. 7, fig. 5.

Melampsalta viridicincta Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:353.

Type: Aust. Mus.

viridis Ashton Qld.

Melampsalta viridis Ashton, 1912, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.)

24:226.

Type: ?

warburtoni Distant Qld.

Melampsalta warburtoni Distant, 1882, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond.

:129, pl. 7, figs. 9 a, b.

Melampsalta warburtoni Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29:653.

Melampsalta warburtoni Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:

171.

Type: Brit. Mus.

waterhousei Distant Vic. S. A.

Melampsalta waterhousei Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist.

(7) 16:271.

Melampsalta waterhousei Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:

172.

Melampsalta waterhousei Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S.

Aust. 38:355.

Type: Brit. Mus.

43*



666 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Genus Larrakeeya Ashton.

pallida Ashton —see Froggattoides typicus Distant

Being a Type species of the genus Larrakeeya, it becomes syn-

onymous with Froggattoides.

Genus Kobonga Distant.

Kobonga Distant, 1906, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 17:387.

Genotype: Cicada umbrimargo Walker, 1858, "List. Horn. Br.

Mus." Suppl. :32.

castanea Ashton —see Kobonga froggatti Distant

clara Distant N.S.W.

Kobonga clara Distant, 1916, Entomologist, 49:155.

Type : Brit. Mus.

froggatti Distant W.A.

Kobonga froggatti Distant, 1913, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8) 12:

490.

Kobonga castanea Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

351, pl. 38, fig. 5.

Kobonga froggatti Distant, 1915, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8) 16:

53.

Kobonga froggatti Ashton, 1915, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 39:

91.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Type of K. castanea Ashton : S. A. Mus.

godingi Distant W.A. S.A.

Melampsalta umbrimargo Goding & Froggatt, (nec Walker)

1904, Proc. Linn. Soc. N. S.W. 29:632, pl. 8, fig. 12.

Melampsalta godingi Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7)

16:270.

Kobonga godingi Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1 : 177.

Type: Brit. Mus.

umbrimargo (Walker) W.A. S. A. Vic.

Cicada umbrimargo Walker, 1858, "List. Horn. Br. Mus."

Suppl. :32.



A. N. Bums: Check List of Austrcilian Cicadidae. 667

Melampsalta umbrimargo Stal, 1862, '*Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh."

:484.

Melampsalta umbrimargo Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc.

Linn. Soc. N.S.W. 29:632. (descr. nec. fig.)

Kobonga umbrimargo Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 177.

Kobonga umbrimargo Ashton, 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:

27.

Kobonga umbrimargo Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:351.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Genus Birrima Distant.

Birrima Distant, 1906, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 17:388.

Genotype: Birrima montrouzieri Distant, 1906, ibid.

x
) castanea (Goding & Froggatt) comb. nov. N.S.W.

Melampsalta castanea Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29:637.

Melampsalta castanea Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:176.

Type: Nat. Mus.

imontrouzieri Distant N. S. W

.

Birrima montrouzieri Distant, 1906, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7)

17:388.

Birrima montrouzieri Distant, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:178.

Type: Brit. Mus.

varians (Distant) Qld.

Cicada varians Germar, 1834, in Silb. "Rev. Ent." 2:59.

Melampsalta varians Stal, 1861, Ann. Soc. ent. Fr. (4) 1:619.

Melampsalta varians Atkinson, 1885, Jour. Asiatic. Soc. Bcngal.

53:226.

Melampsalta varians Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:639.

Birrima varians Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 178.

Birrima varians Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:356.

Type: ?

x
)

Melampsalta castanea Goding & Froggatt in this list is placed in the

genus Birrima. This is so, because a^though the sound organs open directly to the

dorsal surface of the abdomen as in Melampsalta, the Opercuiae are very large

and concave, and extend to the apicai marg t n of the third abdomma^ segment. In

Melampsalta the Opercuiae are on.y slighUy concave, and bare^y extend to the

apicai margin of the second abdominal segment just covermg the sound organs.



668 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Genus Urabunana Distant.

Urabunana Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 16:274.

Genotype: Cicada sericeivitta Walker, 1862, Jour. Ent. :304.

festiva Distant Vic.

Urabunana festiva Distant, 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 20:

425.

Urabunana festiva Ashton, 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:27,

pl. 4, fig. e.

Urabunana festiva Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

356.

Type : Brit. Mus.

leichardti Distant Qld.

Melampsalta leichardti Distant, 1882, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond.

: 132, pl. 7, figs. 5 a, b.

Pauropsalta leichardti Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29: 624.

Urabunana leichardti Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn. 5
' 1:181.

Type : Brit. Mus.

longipennis Ashton Gentr.Austr.

Urabunana longipennis Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:356.

Type: S.A. Mus., Cotypes: Aust. Mus.

marshalli Distant N. S. W.
Urabunana marshalli Distant, 1911, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8)

8:137.

Type: Brit. Mus.

ruf ilinea Ashton N. S. W.
Urabunana rufilinea Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:356.

Type: S.A. Mus., Cotypes: Aust. Mus.

segmentaria Distant Qld.

Urabunana .segmentaria Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7)

16:274.

Urabunana segmentaria Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:

181.

Type: Brit. Mus.



A. N. Bums: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 669

sericeivitta Walker N. S. W

.

Cicada sericeivitta Walker, 1862, Jour. Ent. :304.

Pauropsalta sericeivitta Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proe. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29:627.

Urabunana sericeivitta Distant, 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7)

16:274.

Urabunana sericeivitta Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1: 181.

Type: Brit. Mus.

verna Distant Qld. N. S. W.

Urabunana venia Distant, 1912, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8) 10:

440.

Urabunana venia Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

356.

Type: Brit. Mus.

Genus Prasia Stal.

viticollis Ashton —sce Lembefa brunneosa Distant

Genus Lembeja Distant.

Perissoneura Distant, 1883, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond. : 189. (nom.

preocc.)

Genotype: Perissoneura maculosa Distant, 1883, ibid. : 190.

Lembeja Distant, 1892,
uMon. Orient. Cicad." : 103 and 147.

(nom. nov.)

acutipennis (Karsch) Thursday Island

Perissoneura acutipennis Karsch, 1890, "Ent. Nachr." 16:192.

Lembeja acutipennis Distant, 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:184.

Type: ?

australis Ashton —see Lembeja brunneosa Distant

brunneosa Distant N-th. Qld.

Prasia viticollis Ashton, 1912, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.) 24:

228, pl. 51, figs. 4 a, b.

Lembeja brunneosa Distant, 1910, Ann. Soc. ent. Belg. 54:418.

Lembeja australis Ashton, 1912, Ree. Aust. Mus. 9:77, pl. 7,

fig.3.

Lembeja brunneosa Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

356.



670 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Type: Brit. Mus.

Type of Lembeja australis Ashton: Aust. Mus.

Type of Prasia viticollis Ashton: ?

Genus Cystosoma Westwood.

Cystosoma Westwood, 1842, "Are. Ent." :92.

Genotype: Cystosoma saundersii Westwood, 1842, ibid.

saundersii Westwood Qld. N.S.W.
Cystosoma saundersii Westwood, 1842, "Are. Ent." 1:92, pl.

24, fig. 1.

Cystosoma saundersii Amyot & Serville, 1843, "Hist. Hein."

:460.

Cystosoma saundersii Walker, 1852, "List. Horn. Br. Mus."

pl. 2, fig. 4.

Cystosoma saundersii Scott, 1852, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond. : 14,

pl. 21, figs. 1, 2, 3.

Cystosoma saundersii Bennett, 1860, "Gatherings of a Natu-

ralist in Australia" : 313.

Cystosoma saundersii Wood, 1883, "Ins. abroad." :732.

Cystosoma saundersii Froggatt, 1903, Agric. Gaz. N.S.W.
:422.

Cystosoma saundersii Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S.W. 29:663.

Cystosoma saundersii Distant, 1906,
4i

Syn. Gat. Horn." 1:185.

Cystosoma saundersii Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects"

:354.

Cystosoma saundersii Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:357.

Cystosoma saundersii Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia &
New Zealand" : 161, pl. 12.

Cystosoma saundersii MeKeown, 1942, "Australian Insects"

:99.

Type: ?

schmeltzi Distant Qld.

Cystosoma schmeltzi Distant, 1882, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond. 7:

132, figs. IIa, b.

Cystosoma schmeltzi Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N.S.W. 29:664.

Cystosoma schmeltzi Distant, 1906, "Syn. Gat. Horn." 1 : 185.



A. N. Bums: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 671

Cystosoma schmeltzi Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects"x

:354.

Cystosoma schmeltzi Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:357.

Type: ?

vitripennis Westwood —see Chlorocysia vitripennis (Westwood)

Genus Tettigarcta White.

Tettigarcta White, 1845, "App. Eyre's Travels in Aust." 1:412.

Genotype: Tettigarcta tomentosa White ibid.

crinita Distant Vic.

Tettigarcta crinita Distant, 1883, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond. : 188,

pl. 25, fig. 5 a, b, c.

Tettigarcta crinita Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc.

N.S.W. 29:666, pl. 18, figs. 3, 3a.

Tettigarcta crinita Distant, 1906, **Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:187.

Tettigarcta crinita Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects" :354.

Tettigarcta crinita Ashton, 1912, Mein. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:28.

Tettigarcta crinita Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:

357.

Tettigarcta crinita Ashton, 1924, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. 36:238.

Tettigarcta crinita Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia & New
Zealand" : 161.

Tettigarcta crinita McKeown, 1942, "Australian Insects" :98.

Type: ?

tomentosa White Tas.

Tettigarcta tomentosa White, 1845, "App. Eyre's Travels in

Aust." 1:433, pl. 4.

Tettigarcta tomentosa White, 1846, Ann. mag. nat. Hist. 17:

332.

Tettigarcta tomentosa Walker, 1851, "List. Horn. Br. Mus."

pl. 2, fig. 2.

Tettigarcta tomentosa Goding & Froggatt, 1904, Proc. Linn.

Soc. N. S. W. 29:665, pl. 28, figs. 2, 2 a.

Tettigarcta tomentosa Distant, 1906,
4i

Syn. Cat. Horn." 1 : 186.

Tettigarcta tomentosa Froggatt, 1907, "Australian Insects"

:354.



672 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

Tettigarcta tomentosa Ashton, 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust.

38:357.

Tettigarcta tomentosa Tillyard, 1926, "Insects of Australia &
New Zealand" : 161.

Type: ?

Genus Tettigonia.

australasiae Donovan —see Cyclochila australasiae (Donovan)

harrissi Leach —see Psaltoda Harrissi (Leach)

maculata (Drury) —see Gaeana maculata (Drury)

margin ata Leach —see ^ielampsalta marginata (Leach)

obtecta Fabricius —see Diceropyga obtecta (Fabricius)

saccata Fabricius —see Thopha saccata (Fabricius)

vaginata Fabricius —see Dundubia mannifera (Linnaeus)

References.

Those marked with an asterisk (*) have not been seen by the author.

1. Amyot C. J. B. & Serville J. G. A. 1843, "Histoire Naturelle des Insectes",

Homopteres, : 470—472, 12 pl. Paris.

2. Ashton J. H. 1912, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. 24:221—229; pl. 49—51.
3. " 1912, Ree. Aust. Mus. 9:76—80; pl. 7, figs. 1—5.

4. " 1912, ibid. :106a— 106b.

5. " 1912, Mem. nat. Mus. Vict. 4:23—32; pl. 4.

6. " 1914, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. (N. S.) 27:: 12—14; pl. 2.

7. " 1914, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 38:345—358; pl. 17.

8. " 1915, ibid. 39:91.

9. " 1921, Proc. rov. Soc. Vict. 33:87—107.

10. " 1924, ibid. 36:^238—239.

11. Atkinson E. T. 1885, Jour. Asiatic. Soc. Bengal. 53:222—230.

12. Bennett G. 1860, "Gatherings of a Naturalist in Australasia" Insects;

: 270—273, London.
* 13. Blanchard C. E. 1840, "Histoire naturelle des Insectes", Hemipteres, 3:

165—201; pl.; fig. 3. Paris.

14. Boisduval J. B. A. D. "Voy. d'Astr. Ent." (Cicadas) :609— 622; pl. 10,

fig. 7.

15. Buckton G. B. 1898, Home. Univ. Mag. : 371.

* 16. Burmeister H. C. C. 1835, "Handbuch der Entomologie", Cicadidae, (2) 1:

182, Berlin.

17. Chisholm E. C. 1932, Aust. nat. Sydney. 8:131—134: figs. a—c.

18. Distant W. L. 1881, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 4:644.

19. " 1882, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond. : 125—134; pl. 7, figs. 5a, b.

20. " 1883, ibid. :187— 194: pl. 25, figs. 5a, b, c.

21. " 1892, "Mon. Orient. Cicad." :67: pl. 5, figs. 13a, b.

22. " 1892, ibid. :103— 147.

23. « 1892, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (6) 9:313—327.
24. " 1892, ibid (6) 10:54—67.
25. " 1893, Ann. Soc. ent. Belg. 37:76—78.
26. " 1901, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. -.581—592; pl. 16, fig. 1.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Australiern Cicadidae. 673

27. Distant W. L. 1904, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 14:293—303.

28. " 1904, ibid. : 329—336.

29. " 1904, ibid. : 425—430.

30. " 1904, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 3:667—676; pl. 29, 30.

31. " 1905, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 16:22—35.

32. " 1905, ibid. : 203—216, 265—280.

33. " 1906, ibid. (7) 17:384— 389.

34. " 1906, Ann. Soc. ent. Belg. 50:148— 154.

35. " 1906, Entomologist, 39:148.

36. " 1906, "Syn. Cat. Horn." 1:1—207.

37. " 1907, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) 20:411—423.

38. " 1910, Ann. Soc. ent. Belg. 54:415—420.

39. " 1911, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8) :132— 137.

40. " 1912, "Gen. Ins." 142:1—64: pl. 1—7.

41. " 1912, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8) 10:438—446.

42. " 1912, Proc. Linn. Soc. N.S.W. 37:600—601.

43. " 1913, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8) 12:485—491.

44. " 1914, ibid. (8) 14:61— 65, 325.

45. " 1914, "Gen. Ins." 158:1—64; 7 pl.

46. " 1915, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (8) 16:50—53.

47. " 1916, Entomologist, 49:155—156.

48. Donovan E. 1805, "Insects of New Holland" Hemiptera, pl. 10.

49. Drury Dru, 1773, "Insects", Brit. Mus. Cat. 2:68—73: pl. 37—38.
* 50. Erichsöll W. F. 1842, Arch. Naturgesch. : 83—291. (286)

51. Evans J. W. 1938, Proc. roy. Soc. Tas. :1—20: figs. 1—20.

52. Fabricius J. C. 1787, "Mant. Ins." 2:266.

53. " 1803, "Syst. Rhyng." : 34—39. Brunsvige.

54. Finlayson H. H. 1934, Trans, roy. Soc. S. Aust. 58:232—233.

55. Froggatt W. W. 1896, Proc. Linn. Soc. N.S.W. (2) 10:526—532.

56. " 1903, Agric. Gaz. N.S.W. 14:337: pl. 2, fig. 1. (Re-

printed Mise. Publ. No. 643.)

57. " 1903, ibid. 14:420—421: fig. 1.

58. " 1907, "Australian Insects" : 346—354: pl. 33, figs. 154-

158.

59. " 1913, Agric. Gaz. 24:341—344, 3 figs.

60. " 1930, Aust. Nat. 8:24.

61. Froggatt W.W. & Goding F. W. 1904, see Goding & Froggatt, 1904.

* 62. Germar E. F. 1830, "Ent. Arch." 2:1—8; pl. 1.

63. " 1834, in Silb. "Rev. Ent." 2:57—74.

64. Goding F. W. & Froggatt W. W. 1904, Proc. Linn. Soc. N.S.W. 29:

561—670; pl. 18, 19.

65. Guerin-Meneville F. E. 1830, "Voy. Coquille". Zool. (2) 2:181: pl. 10,

figs. 5, 5a.

66. " " 1838, Mag. Zool. (2) 9:80—238.

67. Hardy G. H. 1918, Proc. roy. Soc. Tas. :69—71.

68. Horvath G. 1900, Denkschr. med. naturw. Ges. Jena. (17) 8:627—642.

69. Hudson G. V. 1890, Trans. N. Z. Inst. 23:51—54.
70. Jarvis E. 1912, Qd. Nat. : 229—232.

71. Karsch F. A. F. 1890, "Ent. Nachr." 16:190—192.

72. Kershaw J. A. 1876, Vict. Nat. 13:119.

73. Kirby W. F. 1895, Trans. N. Z. Inst. 28:457.

74. Kirkaldy G. W. 1900, Entomologist, : 242.

75. " " 1908, Ann. Soc. ent. Belg. 51:303—309.

76. " " 1910, Canad. Ent. 41:388— 392.



674 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

77. Lea A. M. 1926, S. Aust. Nat. 7:39—41.
78. Leach W. E. 1814, "Zool. Mise." 1:87—90; pl. 39, fig. 2. London.

79. Lucas A. H. S. 1887, Proc. roy. Soc. Vict. 23:173—178; pl. 1.

80. McCoy F. 1880, "Prodr. Zool. Vict." decad. 5:53—58; pl. 1, figs. 1, 2.

81. McKeown K. C. 1942, "Australian Insects" : 94—99.
82. Metealf Z. P. 1945, "Bibliography of the Homoptera" 1:1—886.

83. " " 1954, ibid. 2, 186 pages, appendix to Author's list.

84. Musgrave A. 1926, Aust. Mus. Mag. 2:405—406; figs. 1—6.
85. " " 1936, Aust. Zool. 4:203; 8 pl.

86. Myers J. G. 1926, Psyche 33:61—76; pl. 3.

87. " 1929, "Insect Singers", a Natural History of the Cicadas,

:1 —304, 116 text figs. London.

88. " 1929, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. 77:29.
* 89. Olivier G. A. 1790, "Enc. Meth." 5:750 and 752.

90. Raff J.W. 1927, Vic. Nat. 42:200—204; figs. 1—5.

91. " " 1928, ibid. 45:52—56; figs. 1—4.

92. Rainbow W. J. 1904, Ree. Aust. Mus. 5:116—117; pl. 11.

93. Scott A. \\ . 1852, Proc. zool. Soc. Lond. 20:14—16; pl. 21, figs. 1, 2, 3.

94. " " 1853, ibid. 20:14—16.

95. " " 1854, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (2) 13:336—338.

96. Semon R. see Horvath G. 1900.

97. Serville J. G. A. & Amyot C. J. B. see Amyot & Serville 1843.

98. Stal C. 1858, "Eugenies Resa" 4:269.

99. " 1861, Ann. Soc. ent. Fr. (4) 1:613—622.

100. " 1862, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." (19) : 481—485.

101. " 1863, Trans, ent. Soc. Lond. (3) 1:571—588.

102. " 1866, "Hemip. Afric." 4:1—276; pl. 1.

103. " 1866, Berl. ent. Z. 10:171.

104. « 1869, "Hern. Fabr." 2:1— 116.

105. " 1870, "Ofv. Vet.-Ak. Forh." : 708 and 714.

106. Tillyard R. J. 1926, "Insects of Australia & New Zealand" : 159—162.

107. Walker F. 1850, "List. Horn. Br. Mus." 1:1—260; pl. 1, 2.

108. " " 1850-8, ibid. part 4 and Suppl. :1119— 1169.

109. " " 1858, ibid. part 4 and Suppl. : 31—40.
110. " " 1862, Jour. Ent. 1:303—319; pl. 15.

111. " " 1867, Jour. Linn. Soc. 10:87.

112. Westwood J. O. 1842, "Are. Ent." 1:91—92; pl. 24.

113. " " 1851, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. (7) : 207—210.

114. White A. 1845, "Eyre's Travels in Australia" 1:433; pl. 4, App. D.

115. " 1846, Ann. Mag. nat. Hist. 17:330—333.
116. White B. 1879, Ent. mon. Mag. 15:214.

117. Wood J. G. 1883, "Insects Abroad" : 732—733. London.
118. Evans J. W. 1940 (1941) Proc. roy. Soc. Tas. : 36.

* 119. Bakker-Migdisova E. E. 1949, Trav. Inst. Palaeozool. Acad. Sei. U.R.S.S.,

22 :I.



A. N. Burns: Check List of Äustralian Cicadidae. 675

INDEX OF SUBFAMILIES AND GENERA.
Synonyms are printed in Italics.

A.

Abricta 634

Acrilla 644

Anapsaltoda 615

Arenopsaltria 620

Arunta 612

B.

Baeturia 642

Birrima 667

Burbunga 638

C.

Chlorocysta 643

Cicada 625

C1CADINAE 611

Cosmopsaltria 629

Cryptotympana 628

Cyclochila 614

Cystopsaltria 644

Cystosoma 670

D.

Diceropyga 629

Diemenia 640

Diemeniana 640

Dundubia 629

L.

Larrakeeya. 666

Lembeja 669

M.
Macrotristria. 621

Mardalana, 643

Melampsalta 645

Muda 642

N.

Neopsaltoda 619

O.

Owra 642

Paragudanga 641

Parnkalla 638

Platypleura 611

Pauropsalta 645

Perissoneura 669

Prasia ; . . 669

Proarna 632

Psaltoda 615

Q.
Quintilia 640

R.

Rihana 625

S.

F.

Fidicina 632

Froggattoides 645

G.

Gaeana. 632

GAEANINAE 630

Glaueopsaltria 643

Gudanga 641

H,

Henicopsaltria 619

Huechys. 633

I.

Jassopsaltria 641

K.

Kanakia 639

Kobonga 666

Tamasa 631

Tettigarcta 671

Tettigia 630

Tettigonia 672

Thaumatopsaltria 644

Thopha 611

Tibicen 635

Tibicina. 633

TIBICININAE 633

Tympanoterpes 632

U.

Ueana 637

Urabunona 668

V.

Venustria.

W.

X.

Y.

Z.

634



676 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF SPECIES
Synonyms in light italics.

A.

aaede (Walk.) 645

abbreviata Walk 640

abdominalis Dist 646

acutipennis Karsch 669

adelaida Ashton 646

adipata Stal 644

adonis Ashton . . .... 615

albofasciata Dist 638

angularis (Germ.) 621

angusta (Walk.) 649

annulata (G. & F.) 651

antica Walk 658

apicata Ashton 646

arche Walk 664

arclus (Walk.) 651

arenaria Dist 647

argentata (Germ.) 616

aterrima Dist 639

atrata G. & F 647

aurata (Walk.) 634

auratus G. & F 635

aurora Dist 616

australasiae Don 614

australiensis Kirkaldy .... 630

australis Ashton 669

B.

basalis G. & F 647

bqsiflamma Walk 664

beccari (Dist.) 652
bicaudata Walk 629

bilinea Walk 649
binotata Walk 647
borealis G. & F 635
boulayi Dist 641

brevis Ashton 648
browni Dist 641

brunnea Fabr. 634
brunneosa Dist 669
burgessi Dist 635
burkei Dist 630

capistrata Ashton

cassiope Hudson
castanea Ashton

castanea Dist. .

castanea G. & F.

clara Dist. . .

claripennis Ashton

648

661

667

635

646

666

616

coleoptrata Walk 640

coleoptratus G. & F 640

colorata Dist 611

congrua G. & F 639

congrua (Walk.) 643

eonnexa Walk 664

convergens Walk 64<j

conviva Stal 642

crassa Dist 619

crinita Dist 671

crucifera Ashton 649

cruentata (Fabr.) 649

cuensis Dist 649

curvicosta (Germ.) 635

cylindrica Ashton 648

D.

damater Walk 664

dameli Dist. ....... 650

denisoni Dist 650

dichroa Boisd 617

doddi Ashton 622

doddi G. & F 631

dolens Walk .651
-•orsalis Ashton 622

dubia G. & F 650

duplex Walk 664

E.

elgneri Ashton 650

elseyi Dist 636

emmaG. & F 650

encaustica (Germ.) 651

endea^ourensis Dist 651

extensa (G. & F.) 651

extrema (Dist.) 622

eydouxi (Guer.) 619

eyrei Dist 652

F.

faticina Stal

festiva Dist 668

flava (G. & F.) 636

flavescens Dist 616

flavus G. & F 644

fletcheri G. & F 657
forresti Dist 652

frenchi Ashton 622

frenchi Dist 636

froggatti Dist 652



A. N. Bums: Check List of Australian Cicadidae. 677

fullo (Walk.) 620

fulva G. & F 653

fumea Ashton 644

fumipennis Ashton 617

fuscomarginata Dist 653

G.

geisha Dist 653

gilmorei (Dist.) 639

glauca Ashton 644

godingi Dist 623

godingi Dist 666

graminea Dist 626

graminis G. & F 653

gregoryi Dist 638

H.

hackeri Dist 653

haematodes Scopoli 633

harrisii (Leach) 617

uermannsburgensis Dkl. . . . 653

hieroglyphica (G. & F.) . . . 623

hieroglyphicalis Kirkaldy . . . 623

hilaris (Germ.) 632

hilli Ashton 630

hillieri Dist 623

hillieri Dist 639

hirsuta (G. & F.) 636

hirsutus G. & F 636

I.

immaculata G. & F 644

incepta (Walk.) 653

incipiens (Walk.) 654

infans (Walk.) 640

infuscata G. & F 654

inornata Dist 639

insignis Ashton 642

interclusa (Walk.) 613

intermedia Ashton 613

internata Walk 623

intersecta (Walk.) 623

interstans (Walk.) 655

interrupta (Walk.) 630

interruptus G. & F 630

issoides Dist 654

J.

juncta Walk 654

juvenis Walk 651

K.

kelsalli Dist 620
kershawi G. & F 650
kewellensis Dist 654

kurandae Dist 631

L.

labeculata Dist 655

labyrinthica (Walk.) .... 655

lactca Dist 655

landsboroughi Dist 655

latorea (Walk.) 656

laticosta Ashton 615

leichardti Dist 668

leurensis G. & F 658

lifuana Montrouzier 637

lineola Ashton 656

longipennis Ashton 66o

longirostris Chisholm .... 617

M.
mackinlayi Dist 656

macrula Stal 643

maculata (Drury) 632

maculicollis Ashton 624

maculosa Dist 669

mangu B. White 661

mannifera (Linn.) 629

marginata (Leach) 657

marshalli Dist 668

melanopygia (Germ.) .... 657

melanopygius G. & F 657

melete Walk 658"

minima (G. & F.) 658

mixta (Dist.) 658

mneme (Walk.) 658

modesta Dist 642

moerens (Germ.) 618

montrouzieri Dist 667

muelleri (Dist.) 638

multifascia (Walk.) 659

murrayensis Dist 659

musiva Germ 645

muta Hudson 649

N.

nebulosa G. & F 659

nervosa Walk 661

nigricans Dist 611

nigristriga (G. & F.) 657

nigronervosa Dist 624

nigrosignata Dist 624

noctua Dist 636

nodicosta (G. & F.) 660

nubivena (Walk.) 620

O.

obscurior Walk 659

obtecta (Fabr.) 629

occidentalis (G. & F.) .... 637

occidentalis Dist 624



678 Entom. Arbeiten aus dem Museum Gg. Frey, Bd. 8, 1957

oldfiekli Dist 660

olivacea Germ 614

oxleyi Dist 660

P.

pallida Ashlon 645

perulata (Guer.) 613

pictibasis (Walk.) 618

plaga Walk 616

plebeia G. & F 618

plebeja Scopoli 625

prasina Walk .623
prolongata (G. & F.) .... 658

puer (Walk.) 660

pulchra Ashton 615

pustulata Fahr 628

pygmaea Dist 621

Q.
quadricincta (Walk.) .... 661

queenslandica Kirkaldy . . . 626

R.

rainbowi Ashton 631

richesi Dist 641

rosea Walk. 649

rubea G. & F 661

ruber (G. & F.) 637

rubra (G. & F.) 661

rubricincta G. & F 661

rubricinctus G. & F 634

rubristrigata G. & F 662

rufa Ashton 642

rufifacies Ashton 641

rufilinea Ashton 668

rufiventris Walk. .
~

. . . 640

rufonigera Dist 636

S.

saccata (Fabr.) 611

sancta (Dist.) 662

sanguinea De Geer 633

saundersii Westw 670

schmeltzi Dist 670

segmentaria Dist 668

sericea Walk 649

sericeivitta Walk 669

sessiliba Dist 612

signata Dist 662

singula (Walk.) 662

spinosa G. & F 662

spreta G. & F 614

stalkeri Dist 637

stentor Buckton 612

stigmatica Dist 663

stradbrokensis Dist 663

subapicalis Walk 629

subßuttata Walk 617

sulcata Dist 663

subgulosa Ashton 663

subolivacea Ashton 663

suffusa Dist 644

superba G. & F 634

sylvana Dist 625

sylvanella G. & F. . . . . . 623

sylvara (Dist.) 625

T.

tasmani Kirkaldy 640

telxiope (Walk.) ,663
tephrogaster Boisd 611

tepperi G. & F 635

themiscura Walk 657

thophoides Ashton 625

tigris Ashton 663

tillyardi Hardy 641

tomentosa White 671

toowoombae Dist 664

torrida (Erich.) 664

trist rigata G. & F 656

tristigma (Germ.) 631

turneri Dist 641

typica Dist 639

typicus Dist 645

U.

umbrimargo (Walk.) .... 666

unicolor Ashton 621

V.

vaginata Gmeiin . . . . .

varians (Dist.) 667

varicolor Dist 642

variegata G. & F 630

venosa Dist . . 639

verna Dist 669

vidua White 633

virens Dist 615

viridis Ashton 665

viridis (G. & F.) 643

viridicincta Ashton 665

viticollis Ashton . . . . 669

vitripennis Westw 643

vulpina Ashton 625

W.
wartburtoni Dist 665

waterhousei Dist 635

willsi (Dist.) 667

X.

Y.

Z.


